Mirmtes of the Masting of the
Stats Righway Commtssion of Virgisia
Hald in

Richmorrd, March 15-14, 1857,

At 8150 A.H., March 15 the State Flghway Commission asssmbled
in the Cemtral Blgiway Office Bullding, Richmond, Va. FPresent - Maasrs,
J. A, Anderson, BE. P, Barrow, 5, 8. Flythe, 5. D. May, Burgosa E. Nelson,
8. W. Rawlg, Tucker (, Watllng, Jr., and Wn, A, Wright.

Mr, Roward (I, Rogars was unsble to ba pressmt, being in
Casualty Bospital, Waskipgton, D. C. A telsgram was dispatchad to him
exprensing the regrets of the Menbers for his indiapcaitiom and hopiog
that ha will ba sbls to be preasent at the next meeting.

The Chalrmen saxpressed e spprecistion and thmnits to the
Hubnafwnﬁwhﬂchmﬂaﬂhﬂuwmﬂntamhmuﬂrw.
He ghated that ha felt 1t wes quite an ispariant day) that he wea of the
epirdan it would be well 0 ba interested 1l rtsners and not att.nﬂ the
hearfng on the Report to the Wrginia Advisory Lagislative Council in a
body. It was determined that the individual Menbesrs wmld pot gpesk bub
mﬂdﬁnwﬂcﬂlﬂmﬂﬂwﬂdbngmﬂhqumﬁm.

of the Mmversity of Tirginla, rahﬂ.m to cbhtaining graduate snginesrs

for Virginla'c Highway Program, was read to the Commlamion, The Cormdizsien:
was advised of the ancurt of momay coming to each ¢f the aight construectlon
distrlets; and Lt was poloted cat that the Federal Ad Act etipulabes s
teripin standard of engivesring eid to handie the Federal program.

Ab 9¢15 A.M, the following gentlemen arrived to abttend the
public heering in the Aall of the Houss of Delegates on the Report by
Parsons, Brinckerhoff, Hail and Maodonsld to the Virglola Advisory
Leglelative Counwll - and were introduced to the Membsta of thas Comd ast.on-

anl 8. D, TI.'.IJ.I!I;", Fodersl Highway mmtﬂh ’

Captain €, D, Curtiss, Conxlasiomer; Buresn of Pablic Roads,

Hon, Frank C, Turper, Deputy Commisaioner and Chiaf Enginesy,
Borasu of Public Roads,

flon. A. K Jnhmm, Exscutiva Decretsry, Averican Association
of State Higinay (fficlalae,

Genargl Paul F. Yount, mﬂ.arut'.h-ampartaﬁm, Dapartmsnt of

Colonel D. K. Chaowy, ﬂrﬂ.m, Maf of Transportation,
Departeent of the ATmy,
oo Jo P. Slliven, Moatrict Engloser, Burean of Publlic Roads,

mmm&mmmmﬂtmmmm.



At 9250 Gunaral Anderson and Mr, Rawls, stcospaniad by the
gontlemen from Washington, proceedsd to the offtcs of Oovarnor Stamley
to pay thedir respescte. They then went to the Capitol Building fur the
ten o'clock hearing.

Tha Nembers of the Commiesion, the Mstinguished guests from
Waatinghon, snd the Governor prasesdsd to lunch at the Hotel Ralaigh at
ons ofelock; returoing o the Capltol Building at 2100 P.M, when tha
hearing regumed. The Coppipsion adjourned at 4:00 P.M.

At 9:00 AN, March 14 the Comdsslon oonvensd in the Captral
lﬁ.@gy Offies Building, al)l menbera being prasent who wers prassnt on

The Choirmen walcomed the members of the press from Richmend
arl Washington who wars present and thanked them for somlng and for attend-
fog the haaring Wednesday.

The paeting was oalled to order by the Chalrman,

I% was moved by Mr. Rawle snd seconded by Mr. Flythe that tie
witmiss of the mesting of Jumary 17 be approved, Motion omryied,

Hoved by Mr, Rawls, geconded by Mr, Hay, that the Cosmlasion
aprove the parwits iasusd from Jamery 17 to March 14, inclusive, as
Tecorded in the Auditing Mvislon. Motlon oarried.

Moved by Mr, Barraw, secondad by Mr, May, that the permits
cancelled by the Comalissioner from Joumary 17 %o dats, inclusive, as
anthorised June 25, 1947, and resorded in the Auditing Oivimion, be
approved, Moticn carried,

Moved by Mr, Watking, ssconded Ly Mr. Hawls, that the Ocmedssion
confirm award by lettar bellot of coniract on blds recelved Deomber 19,
1958, for the construction of Project 8806-01-Of, Route 151, 2,497 Miles
5. of Nelson County Iine-Nelson County Line, Anherst Countyp to.ths low
b’.ﬂﬂ.ﬁ', A. B. Barton k.. Im'l mm’, ?I-, nt the bid of ﬁﬁ’ m-mr
that 108 additionsl be ast aside to cover the conmt of enginearing and
adtitiona] work end 12,457,388 far work W State Forces, making a total
of spprodimately $501,450,00 chargeable to thias project. Additional
ﬂ:;::g-m roqiirad 4o be provided in the 1867.1968 allecabtiuns. Motion
'd » )

Hoved by Mr, Flytha, seoanded by Mr. Watldne, that the Conmieslon
confirm award of contrast an bde recelved January 18 for wire raps
raplacemsnt on James River Bridge, Warwick, Virginia, Routes 17, 52 and
258, to the low bidder, The Wditing-Turner Contracting Co,, Inc.,
Baltimors, Md., at the bid of $40,800,00 gubjsob to the appreval of our
conmulFing enginasrs, to be finanoad from the Revenue Bond Ramerve
Maintename Fund, Motlom carried,



Moved bty Mr. Hawls, asconded by Mr. May, thabt the Commdsgion

M aiurd of contract on bids received Janunary 25 forr the construction
et 1888-07-08, Routs Gll, Pridge and Approaches Mine Run, Orange

the low Bldder, ¥. M. Arthur Construction Co,, Reacoe, Va., at
$61,477.65 and that 108 additionsl b set aride to cover tha
of sogineering and additionsl work, maldng & total of spproxinstely
850,00 shargasble to this project; to ba financed 50/60 with State
ani Federal Funds., Motlon carrled,

Moved By Mr, May, seconded by Mr. Watiloe, that thes Qompd gsion
confirm award of coptract on bids reselved January . for the smmatruetion
of Frojeot 1854-12-15, Route 601, Bridge and Approachss South Ama River,
Lovine County, to the lew biddar», Dongld H, Selvage, Amherst, Va., at the
bid of $76,962,84 gnd thet 100 additional be set apide to oover the cdat
of engineering and sdditional werk, making a total of spproximataly
$84,850,00 chargeabls to this project; to ba finaneed 50/50 sith State
and Federal Fonds, Motlom carried,

Moved by Mr. Watkins, ssconded by Mr. Barrow, that the Coveiaslon
confirm awvard of gontrant on bids received January 25 fer the constrocticn
of Project 1855-15-17, Routs 654, Bridge snd Approsches Middle Fork
Mshervin River, Lunendwrg County, to the low bidder, Talbott-Marks Co.,
Ine., Clarksville, Ta., &t the btdd of §7),555,80 and that 1K additional
be set eside to cover the cowt of snginaering and additicnsl work, making
a tgtal of tely $78,500,00 chargaable to this project) Lo be
Hnanced with State and Faderal Funpds; additional §25,989.00
required to be provided in the 1BE7-68 Maytched Sscondary Federal Atd
Funde to the County. Motion carrled,

Moved by Mr., Earrow, ssocnded by Menator Wright, thai the Com-
miselon confirm eward of sontrect on bids recelved Januwy 25 for tha
copatructlon of Projewot 1368-13, Route €19, South Terminus Route 619-Int.
Route 821 {Jest of Stanley), Page County, to the low bidder, A. B. Torrence
% Co., Ino., EMktan, Va., at the tid af §155,504.49, that 108 addstiopal
be et galde to cover the acat of englneering and additionsl work and
#$550,00 for work by State Foroes, making a tobtal of approximately 148,980,
chigrgeable to this project, to be fineoced with §75,640,00 State and
$78,510.00 Federsl Funds. Additional 386,547,000 yequired to bé provided
in the Matched Secondmry Federsl Ald Punds to the County for 1657-59 and
Sobanquent years, Hotion carried.

Moved by Kr. Flythe, sesconded Dy Mr., Bawls, that the Comddisslon
confirm sward of contract on Dlde regeived January 25 for the oonatruction
of Project 1578-17.18, Route S48, Pridge and Approsches to Broad Rum,
Prippe Willlam County, to the low bldder, B, A. Bowlss Compary, Salem,
Va., &t the tdd of #126,778.85 md that 1 wdditionel be set anide to
cover the cost of engingsring and additionsl work, making a total of
spproximatsly fﬂﬁﬂ,iﬁﬂ.ﬂu chargesble to this projent, to be financed with
50/60 Stats ani Pedlerel Punds. Additionsl $95,484.00 required to be
provided in the Matched Secondary Federal Ald Funda to the County for
1957.58 ari subssquent yegrs, Notlon carried,’

:

3
3

ie!
X

]



Moved by Mr., Bxwla, secendsd by Senabor Wright, that the

Connt swdon confirm sward of contract on tdds received Jamury 26 for the
construction of Projeat 1542-16-18, -Ronte 715, Bridge and Approsches
Little River (5. of Bewverdmm), Hancver County, to the low bidder, L. Z.
Abernsthy & Co., Glen Allem, Va., st the bid of 398,4%.74 and that ux
sdditional be set zside to nover the cost of wnglnesring and. sdditlonal
work, making & total of approximately $1.02,800,00 chargesble o thie
ﬁgj-ut, t0 be fnmced with 50/50 State and Federal Funds. Additional

,277.00 reqmired to he provided in the 1957-59 Matohad Jescndary Federal
Ald Pgnda to the County. Kotion carried,

Moved by Ssnator Helson, ssconded by Benator Wright, thet the
Comrission confirm sward of contract on tids reowdved January S8 for the
comatrnotion of Project 1504-11-12, Ronte 652, Bridge and Approsches, Flet
Craslc, Awalla Gml to the low blddar, B. . Bowles Ucoepany, Salom, Va.,
st the bid of #82,452.10 and that 104 wdditdonal be ast amide to cover tha
soat of englnesring wd additiongl work, making a total of spproxinately
$90, 700,00 chargeeble to this projeat, to be finsmced with 50/50 Jtate and
Fadoral Funda; addltlonsl #11,000.00 required to ba ded in the Matohed
Speardary Federal Aid Funds to the County for 1087=58, Hotdion darried,

Moved by Semator Wright, secondsd by Mr. watidns, thet the Come
wisalon conflrm sward of Bontrect on bida redelved Jamary %5 far {he
conatruotion of Preject 1515-1R-14, Route 815, Int. Routs 480-0.144 Mile
W, Int, Rowte 480 (Boot Owl Beidge & Approaches, Lavisa River), Bushanan
County, to the low bidder, Vecalllo Constructicn Co., Solem, Ve&., at the
Yid of §72,475,60, that 106 additlons] be set aside to covar the gost of
engloeering and wdditicnal work, $65.00 for work by Stete Forcea snd
$1,784.76 for R. R. Work, meidog a totsl of spproximately $61,550,00
chergesble to thip project; to ba finwwed with $81,366,00 State and
$186,00 ¥, & W, Ri Punds; Stats Fonds th be provided gs follows:
$48,152.25 Prom Bristol Distriet Rotating Bridge Tads and
§55,200,75 from Regular Secondary Pande, Buchenan Cousty, Motion cerried,

 Hoved by Mr. Mey, vesonded by Mr, Barrow, that the Commlasion

confiyy awgrd of cvoptract on bids received Jamuary 26 for the consfruction
of Project 2108-70, Routes 60 apd 220, 0,192 Mile W. Int. Main 5t, and
Ridgeway St.-0,618 Mile W, Int. Mein 5t, and Ridgewsy St. {Clifton Forgel},
Alleghany County, to tha low bidder, Charlen W, Barger & Son Constructlon
fo,, Inc., lLaxdmgten, Va., at the hld of X119,845.%0, that 108 sdditional
e mnﬂhtﬁuﬂmmauturmmmmddﬂﬂmlwk and
#350,00 for work by State Feress; making & total of spproximately $13R,160,
chargesble to this projest, plus 28,580,00 for R/M. Funds to be provided

as follows: - Dteta flifven Forge
$55, TR, 00 $80, 045,00 ﬂﬂ,!ﬂ:.%

75,006 ,00 14, 190,00 7,086,
Motian emiid. :



Moved hy Mr, May, #scondsi by Mr. Rawls, that ths Complasicn
vonfirn award of comtraot on blde received Jennary 26 for the constyuotion
of Projsct 2041-18~17, Routa BOl, 0.046 Hile H. Int, Rowbe 5B0.0,028 Mlla
li Ilﬂu Rnut" Em’ H‘lim GD‘I.IITI'-I. to 'ﬂlﬂ 1“ biﬂdﬂ:" T.. .l. m e ﬂnln,
Ins., Goldshore, ¥, C,, on ALTYERNATE "B¥ Mid of §447,056,48, that 108
sdditional -be ot spide to cover ths cost of engloeering ad addltional
work and $009.00 for werk by State Foroes, melding s totul of approximately
$488,660.00 chargeakle to this project, to be financed with $247,550,00
State ard $246,520,00 Federal Munds; sdditional #57,410.00 raquired o
be provided in the 1867-58 Constrmotion Allocations, Motdon sarrled,

Moved by Mr. Fiythe, secotyied by Mr, Watkina, that the Conmission
oonfimm RIWECTION of a)l bids veceivwd Jmauary 26 for the construstion of
Project 1565-16-17, Reute 825, 0.242 Mile W, of ¥W. End Bridge over Panther
Skin Creek-0,226 Milg 7, of E Bod of Bridge over Panther Skin Cresk,
Londoun County, the lew bid being 10,9% over estimate and resdvertise,
Notion carried,

Moved by Mr, Raowls, seconded by Mr. May, that the Comnission
oconfirm award of oontraot en blda recalved February 27 for the eonstruo-
tion of Project 17684-TO, Route 68, Int, Granby Strast-Int. Park Ave.,
{Tirgirma Beach Bulevard), Clty of Nerfolk, to the low Mdder, 2. E.
Ritter Corp,, Norfolk, Va., at the Uid of 3449,104.45, that 10F edditional
bte set aslds to cover the cobt of engineering and additional work and
§2,858.00 for work by State Forces, making s total af taly
M97,000,00 chargeable to tils project) to e fingnoed with §123,855.00
em fR42,005,00 Faderal and 130, 720,00 Qhty of Norfolk Funds. Motion
c

Moved by Mr. May, seconded by Mr. BRurrow, thet the Cosmlssion
oonflem award of comtrast on bida recalved Fobruary 27 for the comstrueidon
of Project 45815-85-84~72~75«74, Route 29ai, 0,620 Mila N. Rowte 4800.(BS
Mile 5. Int. Route 480, City of Lynchburg, to the low bldder, Faglish
Construation fh., Im-, ﬂ‘hﬂiltﬁ, ?ﬂl’. &t the Tdd of m?,“u!ﬂl that
1 additional be set amide to cover the cost of sngineering smd additiemal
work, $7,479,00 for work by State Foroews, $158,8580,00 for Railroad Mork,
2nd %11,714,00 for Preparation of Plans by Reilroad, meking a tobdl of
approximately $943,450,00 chargessbls to this projesty to be financed with
$94,140,00 Stata, $755,960.00 Federal md 305,850,00 City of Iymskburg
Mﬂ. Mot on mﬂ-ﬂc

Movad by Mr. Barrow, seconded by Mr, Watldos, that the Commlasion
contfirm avard of contract an bide recelved February £7 far the congtruotion
of Projet 1561.-11, Route BRB, 0.870 Mlle E, of W. Int. Route 630 {(E. of
Chmokatuok)-Int. Routs 17 (B, of Hobson), Nansamond Comsby, to the low
bdder, J. B, Houeka C¢,, Inc., Marfolk, Va., at the bid of J50,731.64
and that 108 additiona]l be =&t aside 40 cover the cost of snginesring and
adtitional work, meking & total of approximately $66,800,00 chargesble
to thia project; to be finanoed 50/50 with State and Federal Furdz,

Motion carried,



Moved by Mr, Watidne, secondad by Semator Nelson, that thwe
Commlssion confiym sward of aontrast en bids received Pebruary 27 for the
construotion of Project 1565-16-17, Routs GRS, 0.242 Kile W. of W. End
of Bridge over Panther Skin Crssk-0,226 Mile E. of E, End of Bridgs over
Panther Skin COreek, Londoun Coumty, to the low bldder, Dimald H. Selvage,
Amberet, Va., at the bid of %79,299.55 and that 10f additlonal te set
axide t0 cover tha ooat of sngiteering and additionsl work, maklng a total
of approxisutely §87,250.00 chargeable o this project; to be Mnanoed
50/50 with Btate and Pederal Funds. Motlon carried, '

Moved by Benstor Walson, sesonded by Senstor Wright, that the
Comuiasion nonflrm swerd of contract en bida receivad Febroary 27 for the
construction of Project 15R%-14, Route 845, 0,047 Mile M. of Inb. Roube
608 (Near White Shop)}-Int. Route 29 {Nesr Merrimso), Culpeper County, to
tha low bldder, ¥onger Brothers, FKkton, Va., st the bid of 240,579.84
and that 1 widiticnal be set aside to cover the cost of enginesring and
a0 tional work, making a total of spprodmctely 344, 860,00 cliargesble to
thix projects to be finamaed EO/G0 with Btate md Federal FPunds, Motion
carrisad, -

Cammlselon confirm avard of contract on btlds recelved Pebruary 27 for the
comstruotion of Projest 1515-10-11, Route 85C, Bridge sl Approaches
Knox Cresik, Buchansn County, %o the low bldder, Mcore Brothers Co., Inc.,
Verons, Va., ab the hid of $76,879,50 and that 106 additional be et
saide to corer the coet of snglnesring and addibional work, malking a
total of approximately 384,650.00 chargesbla to this project; to be
‘fingroed 50750 with State end Medwral Funds provided from the 1058-58
Matched Secondary Pedersl Aid Funds to the County. MHetion carried,

. Yovad by Mr. Fiythe, wecondsd by Mr, May, that the Coond.salon
sonfirm smaard of contract on bids received February 27 for the oonstruotden
Int; Route 1, Bronswiok Gounty, %o the low bidder, Sanford Constrestion
Gp,, Senfard, W, C,, at the bid of 3174,(268.40, that 10K additional be set
_uiﬂe to goyer $he cost of neering end additional work, $2,249,50 for
¥W. U. 1dne Changes and $558,B0 for work by Btate Forces, meking a totel

of wpproximately 319%,550,00 ghargesble o this project; to be finmnced
with $65,060,00 State, J138,540,00 Fadersl snd 85,880,00 5,4.L. Funlu;
additiongl $14,700,00 Stete Mmda required to bs providsd from the 1957-58
Conatruction Allocations., Mytden carried. : .

! Mowed by Mr. May, seconded hy Mr, Rewla, that the Comsdssion
confirm sward of contract on Hds received February 27 for the constyuction
of Project 1861-08, Route €22, 0,005 Mils W. of Int. Rowte 821 (Morsttlno)-
Int, Routs 554 (Iitwalton), Lancaster County, to the low Biddwr, Taylow
Conetrustion 'ﬂﬂi' Ernaals, ‘I‘_ij at the 14 of ﬁﬂ,ﬁ?.]ﬂ and thltl 1“
sdditional be aet gside to oover the cost of siglpaering end sddlitlonsd
work, making a total of tely $64,400,00 chargeakls to this
gg:lmt; to he finapoed 50/50 with State and Paderel Fundag additlional

,B87.,00 required 40 be provided in the 1957-5B and 1960-59 Matohw)
Ssoundary Federal Add Punde to the County. MNotdom carried,



Moved by Mr. Rawls, seconded by ¥r. Barrow, tlwet the Ocmalssion
confirm gward of contract on blda recelved February 27 for ths copatrue-
tion of Projest 1553-18-18, Hogate €11, 0,172 Mils 5, of B, End of Bridge
oever N, Fork (oose Creek-0,156 Mlle N, of N, End of Bridge owar N, Fork
fooae (reek, Louwdoun dounty, to the Llow bddder, Meore Brothars Co., Inc.,
Yerona, ¥a., &t the bid of J/3,008,40 and that 1(F additicnal be set axide
to covar tha cost of enginsering and addltional work, making & total of
approximately $86,800,00 chargeable to thia project; to be flnanced
5G/50 with State and Fedoral Funds; adMtionai §50,B%6.00 required
to be provided in the 1967-58 Matched Secondary Federal Afd Fands ic the
County. ¥Motion carried. .

Moved by Senstor Wright, secornded by Sematcor Nelson, that tha
Conmlzsion confirm sard of contiract on bids recsived Februsry 37 for the
gonatrootion af Project 1554-14-15, Route 649, Bridge & ipprosches S.

Ama RMlver (N.W. of Bells Crossroada}, Iowisa County, te the Jow bidder,
Enhola erﬂ, Iﬂﬂi’ Stennton, Va., at the bid of ,ﬁ*iﬁ snd that
1 sadltions) be set aside to cover the oowt of engineering and sadtional
work, making a totel of approximately 080,500,000 chargesble to this
gg;mt; to ba finaned 50/50 with State snd Faderal Fundsy additloral

020,00 ragquired to be provided in the 1957B8 Matched Secondsry Federel
iid Tunds to the County. Motion carried,

Hoved by Semator Nelson, sscondad by Mr. Watlkdine, that the
Comnlasion confirm sward of sontrect ou tids received Februaxy 2% for the
construction of Project 1591~15-14, Route 645, Bridge end Approaches
Nottoway River, Susaex County, to the low bidder, Boney Constructivn
fo,, Forfolk, Va., mt the bid of £108,425.:40 and that 10% additional bo
met aslde to cover the cost of wiglneering and additlonsl work, meidng e
total of spproximatsly $119,260,00 chargeshle to thls projeat; to be
finanoed 50/50 with State and Pederw] Fumds) sdditional $25,555.00 required
%o be provided from the 1957.58 Matched Secondsary Federal Ald Fande to the
County., Notlion carried,

Moved by Senator Wright, asconded by Mr, Barrow, that the
Commlmgion confirm aserd of ocontract on hlds racglved Februsyy 27 for
the oomstruwotion of Project 1321.08-07, Reute 621, G658 Mile N. Int.
Houte TRE N. Route 500,108 Mile 5. of Int. Route 861, Clarke County, to
the low hldder, Moorws Bros, Co., Inc., Verons, Va., st the Hd of
$94,607.95 and that 1K additional be sst aside to cover the aodt of
engineering and additioml work, meldng & totel of spproximately $108,050,
chargesble t¢ this projest; to be Plnanced 50/80 with State smd Fadarsl
Funde; edditicnel 345,823.00 required to be provided in the 1557.58 and
1868-5% Matoched Seocndsry Federal Ald Mmeds to tha County. Motlon carried.



Moved by Mr, Barrow, seconded by Mr, May, that the Commlssion
oonfimm avard of combtiact on Mde recedved February 27 far the constrie-
tion of Project 4174-70, Rents 10, 5. Evl Appowattox River Bridge-0.258
Hile S of 8. End sppomttox Rlver Bridge, City of Hopewell, to ths lov
bidder, Donald H. Selvaga, Amharet, Va,, ab the hid of §60,220,25, that
10 additional be set aslde to cover the cost of englneering wnd additional
work, $900,57 for work by Stats Foroea, $967,91 for Preparation of Plans,
and B004,7¢ for Burveys, naking e total of spproximately $68,750,00
chargesble to this project] to be finmwad 50/50 with Stute and City of
Hopewell Pande; addlilonal $4,575,00 State Punde to be provided frop the
Richmend Diwtrict Construcilon Resérve Fund, Motion carried,

Moved by Mr, May, seconded by Mr, Flybhe, that the Cosmdssion
confiim sward of oontract on blds received Fabruary 27 for tha constroctlom
of Project 1600-70, Routs 1, 1,549 Milee 5. of NOL Alexatviela-NCL
Alsxundria, City of Alexsmdria, to the low dder, Hechler Brothera, Inc,,
Highland Springs, Va., at the bid of $517,071,59, that 108 additional be
aet amide to cover the powh of m%guari:u and addfitional woerk, $1.,282,00
of approdimately $546,060.00 chavgesbles to thla projects o be fizmanced
28 follower Btake Fodaral Alazandrl s
{onatructdon: §14%,935,00 $2569,910,00 $167,205,00
Fight of Way: $ 18,000,00 % 38,000.00 $ 18,000,.00
Motion aarried.

Movad by Mr. Flyths, seconded hy Mr. Rawls, that tha Comminaion
confirm REJEGTION of all bids recsmived February 27 for the construotion of
Project 1395 Route G40, Int, Route 555 {Burson Placs)-0,07R Mils E,
Int. Route 700 {B. of Bephama), Waslhington Couaty, the low bid belng £6.0F
over sstimete snt readvertiss, Mobtlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Bewls, meconded by Mr, Barrow, that the Commission
confirm BRIECTION of all bids recelved February 7 for the conalructlon of
Project 1680-72, Route 11, Widening Curb and Aldawalk 110 Feet W. Int,
Jaffatson E‘h-ﬂ‘-ﬁ Faat W. Int. Pirst ﬂtli B-H-l ﬂif-J" of Rﬂmh' tha low
tid being 14,15 wver satimate and readvertisc, Motlon oarrimd,

Moved by Mr, Riwls, seconded by Mr. May, that the sscilon of
Houte 51, from & point 1900 fest northeast of the mean low water line on
the north aide of the James River at (lass House Polnt {Etation 29400,
n-%at 2B47-08) and extending portheasterly to Powhatan Orsek (Station
99400, Projeot EB47-05) be desigoated as a Limited Access Highway, in
sccordance with Article &, Chepber 1, Title 35, of the 1850 Code of
Virginia, as amended, snd that 1t be sstabllshed as such when the follow-
ing ecomditlon is met: Whenever the Virglnia 360th Anzlversary Cosslaslon,
who owna and/or e 1s Iand in this ares, sgress that somnecilons betwesn
the propossd swrvice roads and tha main traveled road be limlted to -

{1) Pastival Park Entrance, Staticn 40400, and (2) Secondsry Route 614,
Statlen BBSTS, Hotion earried,



Moved by Mr, Rawle, astonded by Sanabor Nelson, that tha
Comod awicnsr be sethorized to fabrioste sod insta))l Jumesatown Featlwal
8 naricers on the Metoricsd maricars gx 14sted In latisr of March
7 frem Hon. L, A, Mopurrgn, Jr., the cost of the markera to bs borns by

the Hgivay Department. Motlon carried,

' WHEHFAS, the Comelsadion has hevstofors approved an isste of
$95,000,000 of Btate of Virginle Toll Revenus Bonds (Series 1954) and han
sxscubted g Trust Indenturs securing such issusg WHEREAS, Traffic Engioeers
named under Section 108 of the Trust Indenitrs securing the 385,000,000
iesue of the State of Wirginla Toll Esverme Bonds (Series of 1964) haws
been anthorised to study the possibility of revlsing the toll schadules
raqiired urdar Section $01 of the Irdsmburs to provide s norw adequate
mathod of colletttion based on sesating ospacity of buses: WHEREAS, Traffie
Engineers sfter carefully analyxing special bus counts nade by the staff
of the Direetor of Toll Reverme faclilities as well as permanent racorda
pértaining to trafflc wad revenues of this bridge have recomendsd in
report dated Jaumary B, 1957, that the bus schedule for the Oecrge P,
Colemamn Exidge be revised as followe:

Twa =Axls Buses, under 15 seating capacity #1.00

Twe =Axle Bumes, over ‘15 seatdng capacity 2,50

Three-ixis Buses ' 3,00
WEEREAS, Traffic Englneers estimate that the naw btus schedule will provide
the same revenus gs the existlng bym to)l aohedule; Xow thersafore, BB IT
RESOLVED by the Siate Highway Cosmlselon that the 01l schedules under
Saction 5C1 of the Trust Indenture sre revised according to the shove
schedule as recgmended Ty the Trafflc Englnearw.

Moved by Hri Barrow, ssconded by Mr. Flythe, that the Scmadssion
confirm 1ts letter ballot action of Februwry & sgreelng to scoept jolnt
respensibillty with the State of Marylmd for the malntenance snd cperation
of the proposed Woodrow Wilson Bridge at Jotss Podnt e follews: WHERELS,
the Congrees of the Tmited Statea hae authorised the construotlon of a
brldge acrues the Fobonae River nesr Jonws Point) and WHEREAS, the mm of
$14,825,000 hag been appropriated by the Congress for the consbruoticn of
aaid bYridge affective only upon the final conpusmation of agreemsnt for
the meintenanos and cparation of the bridge mxd appromohes by the Jtates
of Virglnta sd Maryland; and WHFREAS, the Burean of Puhlic Roads haa
adviged thet it ia ready to procesd with the fingl design of the hridge
for esrly somstraction thereof vpon recelpt of wdwice that the States of
Virginia sd Maryland are ready to spsums oqual responsibdlity for maine-
tenance and oparstion of the atructure; and WHERFAS, on October 4, 1955,
the Commipadion ndopted the followlng resclutdomy "On Motion made by
Senator Malson, senondad by Mr, Barrow, the Chalrman was instrusted to
report to the Bureau of Public Roads, st a meeting celled for October 9,
that the Vipginia Departesnt of Hgiwvays will wndertaks cne-third of the
copb of cperation ard malntensnce of the proposed bridge over the Potomaee
Biver at Jonesa Point, with the thought that the other two=thirde shall ba
bmkwwmhummmwmmctnranmwh This coyld



be handled by writien sgresment looking to spprepriate Federal lsglela-
tlon,A-a? WHEREAY, #iope tha adeption of thiy resclution the Board of
Comdsaioners for tha: District of Columbia have withdraun their objeetione
provicusly rogistsred to the sharing of the cost of nalntenanca snd Gpale
ation of the preposed Woodrow Wiledn Bridge ovar the Potcmac River at
Jettes Poltit and have advised that they , suppart leglslation to previde
for the Dlstriot's sharing of the cosh. of maintenmnce and oparation of
aaid bridge with the State of Marylax the Conmoursalth of Virgimiaj
Bow tharefors, BE IT RESOLVED: That the State of Virgiala through lts
State Migmmy Coemtission herehy daclares iis intsation o enter inte an
sgreoment with the Jtmte Road Comismien of Maryland to share an equal
amonmt of the cost for the maintenanca and oparation of the Woodrow Wilson
Bridge over the Fotomae River at Jones Point snd $o proceed promphly and
tale all sctions nesessery to sonswmate this egressent, it being under-
stood that the Cosmlaxionars of the Govermumt of the Uistrict of Colunbla
will sopport legislatlon under which the Dletrict of Coluabdia will shars
with Virginis snd Maryland $ha cost of meintaining end operating said
bridge and that upon the spproval of such lagislation this sgrsemsat wlll
be motified accardngly. In ccnnactlion with the construeifon of the bridge
the Vipginia Department of Highways will: 1. FProgrem funds Zor the
mquisition of rights-of-way for an approach road to said heddge, extend-
{ng from the bridge to the SWrley Highwey in Virginia, such fusde to ba
nade availgble for expenditure for sald rights-of-way during the fiscal
year anding June 30, 1957, 2, Frovide in future programs for tha
conatrustion of «f least that portien of the meprosch road from the bridge
to Highway Houte US 1 in Virginia in such matner and st posh tdwme that it
w#ill be oowpleted on or befors thm completian of the consteoction of the
bridge, 3, Maintain asid spprosch rosd when sonsiructed, mmd, in coue
Joroiion with the Stete ef Maryland, malntain apd operate thy bridge whan
c by the Faderal Govermwnt subject to the faregeing undsratanding.
EESOLVED FURTHER: That m copy of this resolution shell ba furuished to the
Secretary of Comperce, through the Commlesionsr of Publie Roade. Motion
m:mi

1L

Moved by Mr. May, eeconded by Mr. Flythe, thal WHEREAS, on

_ Mareh R4, 1955, the Comximsion sstablished a Rotating Bridge fund for the
Secondsry Jysten in the amount of §150,000, starting with the Bristol
Distriot; end WHERRAS, $85,000 of this smownt wes sliotted for & bridge
over New Eiver st the mouth of Bridle Creek in Grayeon Coumiy; amd WHEHESS,
1t sppaers that this bridge Las been conpleted as intendsd, end thers.
rensina a balamee of $13,584.50 for use wlssuhare) Now, Therefore, BE IT
RESOLVED that this balance be trwnaferred back to the Bristol District
Rotating Bridgs fund for use slawwhere in the distciot as may be required
by the enginaera. MNoticn carried, : '



WHEREAE it is proposed to extend the Interstate MHighway comnects
ing with the Hanpton Hoada Project scutloeard along the route of thim project
%o a polat ot the north end of the interchange betwesn the prolsct route
and Military Highwey, T. 3, Routs 2830, and WHERBAS 1t in propomed that thia
extenslon will bs financed ninety per cent by tha Federsl Government under
the Fedaral Ald Intersiate Program ard tem per cont from Revemus Bond fands.
and WHIREAS this procedure will relsass furds to inaure comsltmenta for the
aocmpletion of other phases of the work connected with the hridge-tunnal
project, one of thems comrmitmonts being the comstruction of aditionat
roadwey an U. 5, Route B58 hetwewn Harwick Traffic firels amd the inter-
sevtion with the bridgs-tunnel roqte, a dietance of about three mlilss, at
en estipated cost of Five Hundrad Pifty Thousand Dollarsy and WHEREAS
censtruotion of the propossd Lluterstate sxtenwlon will be delayed becguse
of the change of adwdvistrative procedure, wioh delay will throw a heavy
burden of traffic on the aiready overloaded Military Bighway batueen
Werwick Traffie Cirels and the intarsection with the hridge.tumpel rovte:
sl WEHERELD thds seotion of M 1s an importand itk Datenpes the
Hewpton Roads Bridge-~Tumsl Project and the James Rlver Irldge System and
could proparly be inciuded as a part of the Reverme Bond systenm of bighways
in this location, and WHEREAS 1t is iwportant that this additlonal rosdusy
on thia section of highway e oomstructed at omoe %o be resdy wha the
bridge-tunnel project ia open for traffio, and HEMREAS it wlll he wecepsery
to ast up funds for the oonstruction of this wark; Now Thersfore, BE IT
RESOLYED, that the Btate Bighway Compdesion will advance State Highway
Funds suffiolent for the purposs, with the expeotation that reimborsemsnt
will ba asde from Reavenus Bond funds upon oompleticn of the bridge-tunnal

Project.

A talegram vas sept o the Mastrict Ewyinesr ia Rristol on
Fsbruary 1l relative to tha unprecedented [loods covering lavge arsag of
the Matriot, Thir telegrem to Mr. H. N. Merecock was reed to the Compds-.
sion,

Refwrenoo wue Rade to the abls paper by Gemerel Louls W. Prentise
{Ugi-Ret.), sopiss of whioch ware mailed to the Mewbars of the Commtesion
on Marchk 4th. This paper had reference to the Iaterstate and Defanss
Bywten, the Federal Md Highway fot of 18956 and the Interetete System
with Comtrolled Ancses, Mr, H, L. Smith was asked to giva to ths netbers
of the Fress sho were pressnt a copy of this very able papar.

WHEREAS, H £6_328 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, a» smended,
providea in pat that the Stete Higlnmy Commdssion mxy by genaral or
special order, wiich may bDe mmendsd or rescinded from time to time, 1w
oreass the leagth of passenger ouseea to forty feet, end WHERELS, the
County Doard of Arlington County, Virgimla, has roquested the Btabe Highe
oy Coned aadon to increass the length of passsnger busaas to forty fest
ovar the siresta ond Mghways in Arlington Commty; Now, theraefors, it 1a
ordersd that the length of passengear busess pawrmittsd on the strsets and
hghways in irlington County be increased to forty feet,



wHEsss, Badu528 of the Code of Virginie of 1960, ep amended, -
prnvidninpu'tthntthtﬂtﬂawmmul.uﬂ.ﬂnww:amrﬂnr
mﬂm.mmmhwunmmmmwm,
immmﬂalnﬂhdpmmwm;ithtrﬂﬂ.mms,m
County Board of Fairfux County, Virginla, has requested State Highwey
Comml e=ion to incresse the lsngth of paassnger buses to
the strests and highways im Pairfax County, MW, THEREFORE, it ie crdered
that the length of passenger buwes permitisd cn the :tanminc
in Felvfaw County ba inoregaed to forty feet:

Rogte Frow Ie
' Charles Strest Tyacu's Cornar
G Arlington County Line Fairfex
123 Arlingten County Iine Falriax
™5 MaLasn Daadend
500 Arlington County Jdme ¥Helean
RE-R11 Arlington Coumty Line Fairfax
685 Route 7 Route 850
650 Ronte 7 Route €95
Idals Avemis Route 7 . arifflth Road
) ffith Road Iisla Avenms Fiswit Drive
Plaglt Dylve Griffith Rosd oute 7
844 Houts 712 - Route 23.211
B350 Route 28-211 Heuts 50
Cherlag Strest Route 7 Argyle Drive
Argyle Drive Charles Streat {len Carlyn Road
{len Carlyn Rogd Argyla Drive Rote 7
Patrick Hemy wive Routs ¥ Route B0
Willstion Drive Routs 7 Randolph Strest
Rendolph Btrest Willeton Drive Route 50
895 Arlinzton County Line Kirby Road
&9l Arlington Qoutvty Idne Houte XB

Moved by Mr, Watkine, sesondsd by Mr. Flyths, thai s provided
under Article 6.1, Section 53-76.5 of tha 1960 Code of Virginia, Amendad,
and upon recommandation of the Comsiasglonar, the following section of old
Route R60 in Shengndosh County being 10 longer neoassary for nAes A8 A
higtamy it be sbendoned to the extent of slterations Section 5 showm on
plat deted November 16, 1956. That as provided mdar Artisls 6.1, Seotion
53.78.1 of the 1850 Code, aa omanded, ihe following asction of old Route
280 be discontimad, it being ne longer nepesaary for uses as a highway:
Sectfion & showo on the plab dated Hovember 16, 19586, PFarther, as provided
under Artlole 2, Sectiom B3-R7 of tha 1850 Gode, the following gestiona
ba tranefer od from the Prinary Syatem t0 the Secondary Systom: Sections
1, 2, & wnd 7 alac shown on the plat. S5t111 further, that as provided
s Seation B3-141 of the Sode of Virginia, as smended,

on 5 be added to the Sscondexy Syztem aa a comnection; all as shown
on plat deted Howember 18, 1968, Project 7885-01-0R, Moticm carrlied

i
%



Moved by Mr, Watidns, seconded by Mr, Baprow, that ay provided

under Article 5.1, Secticn 35-78,5 of the 1850 Code of Virginia as amended,

and upon recammapdation of the Commizsionar, the following seations of

518 Routs 97 in Geayaan County baing no longer nacsssary for usea as 2

kiglway, they ba abandened to the extent of alteration: Seotions 1 and
ted Jamgry 9, 1957, Project 575B.01, Motionm cerried.

da

Movad by Mr, Flytha, seconded by ¥r, Earrow, that as provided
wnder Artiole G.1, festion 355-78.5 of the 1960 Code of Virgimla, as

rrd upan reccomendation of the Commisaioner, the followling asc-
tions of old Route 40 in Frapkiin County being me longer necassary for -
weas ay @ highsray thay ba abandoned to the extent of alteratlonr Sections
1, 2 sxd 5 shown on plat dated Dacsvber 17, 1958, Froject R755.09-10, That
an provided under Artlole 2, Section 855-14] of the 1950 Codse, Amanded,
Ssotion 4 also shown op the plat and Projeot refarred to be addad to the
Secondary Oystem as & comection. Motion carried, '

Foved by M, BarmW, seconded by Mr. Wotidrne, that ss provided
woder Article 6,1, Section 23-78,5 of the 1950 Coda of Wrginly, wa
amended, and upon reccemendation of tha Commlssioner, the following
old Boute 5 ip Fing Oscrge County balag rio lenger nsoassary
a highway be abaxioned to the extent of alteration:

» 55 75 By 10, 11 and 15 shown on plat dated Hovetbar 19,
5348-05. That as provided undar irélels 2, Section 5527

s Amended, the following sectlons of old road be trans-
Mmmmhmmgn t Bectiona 2, 3, B,
no showm on the plat raferred to. ther, that az provided
under Articla 2, asction 53-14l of the Code, as amended, the fellowing
sactions be added to tha Sevondary fAystem s commeotions: Bectlens 13,
20, 21, 22 and R8, all es shown on the plat and prejent rafstred to.
Motion oarried, -

Haved by Mr, Watkins, asoonded by Mr. Flythe, thet, WHEREAS,
under suthority of Section 35-11%.2 of the 1950 Qpds of Virginia, an
amerded, request Ls nzde by the (lity of Frederloksbturg for payment at
the base rate of 3500 Per Mile snmually on sdditicnel stresis mesting
the required standards; How, therefore, BE IT RESOIVED, that querterly
payments gt the basa rate of $3500 Fer Mile annually be made to the Clty
of Fredmrloksburg en additicnal strests tetaling C.E9 mile, sffective
begiooing the fourth guartsr, Aprdl 1, 1857, MNotion carvied,

Koved by Mr, Flythe, seconded by M. Moy, that, HEREAS, order
anthovity of Section 35-118,2 of the 1950 Code of Virgivia, as amended,
raqest 1s mada by the Town of Sslem for payssnt at the base rate of
#3500 par mlle armually on sdditiongl strests meseiing the required stand-
arda; How, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED, that querterly paymwnts at the base
Tate of 500 par sdls anraally be made to the Town of Salem on adiltional
pireets totaling 2,258 wilem, effective baginnlng the fourth guartear, :
Aprdl 1, 1887, Motion oarrisd, C

g
:

§
c13
it



A letter of Jamary 28 from Mr. W. Procks Geerge was rosd to
the Commission together with reply from the Chelrman. ¥r. George' & commm-~
ication thanited tha Guuiannn?m hgving namsd the Maya River Hridge st
Stuart in honer of his father, T, J. Oeorge, and referrsd to ide desdre to
have a brisf dedication ceremony, : :

4 letter of Jamary 21 to ths Comission, sending sach mesber a
aopy of the opinidh of the Attorney Cemerel Re-Sectlon 53-48 of tha Code
of Yirglnla of 1950, wps referred to, This opiuicn was ¥ith refsrence to
the Interwtate Sywtem.

Pafarencs Was mads to 4 letter of Jaruary 21 to the Commiesion
relative ta 19 secticna of the Interstate System propoeed for firgt abten-
tion and develepment.  This leitar referred particulerly to the artlele
released by the Commlgpion st its mesting on Jammary 17 on this sebject
and which was nob scited in line with the Comnlseion's releame.

The Newbers of the Cormission wers invited by letter af January
28, to bs pressnt &t a meetlng of the Dietrict Erglnesrs in the Central
Office DuilMng on February 4 &t 9:00 AM, if it could be Founl convenient
40 éo so. Thic letter wvas referred to.

A revised brochure. on oontrolled socese will be forwarded to
sach Mamber of the Cosprlssion, .

Moved by Mr. Watking, seconded by Mr. May, that, whareas, by
cmnibus desd dated Novesber 10, 1955, and recorded in the Clerk's Office
ot Patriek County in Desd Hook 109, Page 153, Andersun Carter, st ux,
conveyed owrtidin right of way to the Commotuiealth for Route 614, Frojeot
the esonstruotion of thie project, axcess sxcavation
vas used to improve a short section of the location on the Carter proparty,
and Flan Sheet 5 has beem revised accordingly; and Whersas, Mr. and Mre,
ammwhamhthumﬂthmmﬂﬂmﬂﬂghhnf
uqrqmudmmnmtutﬂuchmguinlmmmmhm-fm-m
reconveyance by the Cawmonwealth to them of the pertion of the soguired
ﬂﬁnfwhhguﬂddantth&rightmfwnqﬁnﬂforﬂurundu
canmtroobed; and the State Wgiway Comimssioner has certified ln wrlting
thet this portion doss not conatd a enction of the public road and im
desmad no longer nsceseary for the uses of the Secondary System of State
Highwayng Now, therefore, as providsd for by Ssation $5-76.11 of the Coda

wltelsim of the portion of right of
way DO longer DEOGBMALY, in sxchatgs for the conveysmoe of the aiditional
right of way required, 1s hewedby approved, and the State Higlway Commis

§
]
:



Moved by Mr, Flythe, ssoended by Mr. Barrow, thet, wharean, L. §
dewd dated April 11, 1951, and resordsd in the Clevk's Office of Washing-
ton County in Dyed Book 254, Page 294, Pettle Pebbar, widow, comvayed
cartain land to the Comnouveslth as phown on Shest 4 of plams for Ronte
68, Project 1735-04+05, & portion of which, contalming 1.00 acre, mors or
1aga, is outaide of the normel 110-foot project right of way am adjacent
tar R. Burgess and B, Franklir Widener, who
nave offarad the sum of 3200,00 for this portisn, which 1s desned adequits)
and the State Highvway Comedssloner hoe certified in writing timt thia
partion doss nob constituta s section of the public roud ard le desmsd 1o
1onger necesmary for the uses of the Stats Highiay Syatamy Now, therefore,
88 provided for by Sention 85-76,8 of the Coda of Virglnia of 1850, an
ansnded, the ocooveysncs of tha aaid 1,00 acre, nore or less, of lepd to
Walter #. Burgesa and B. Pranklin WAdener, with special warranty of tltle,
for the wan of $200,00 ig herehy spproved, sd the 3tate Riginay Commis-
gloper L& authorised to exmonte & dead ancordingly, wirlah however, ahall
mcmwmmumﬁhﬂ#munﬂrﬁmdmm
location of Routa 58, Motlion oarried.

: Nowed by Gaperal Anderacn, seconded by Mr. Ravls, that, whereaxs,
n commaction with Routs 460, Projest 1918-08, in Buchsnan County, the
cmﬂﬁmrd.unfncMhtorhmHMmmu
of plans from Glarense Moody, et al, by deed dated Jupe 5, 19668, and
mudadinmclwk‘ai:ﬂluuutmmmnnﬂmm, Page TI,
a portion or residue of midch land ia outelde of the right of vay reqoired
for Routa a60; and the State Hlighwsy Coumdssioner has certifisd in writing
thiupwumorrmmldnnumtmﬁtutﬂlmtinnﬁfﬂupuhlic
hlimm-m!mmmlntmmnaMu
Systems mmmm:nrmnummunnﬁnﬂmmar
4200,00 for maid portion or residue, which 1g deemad adequate; now, thare-
fors, as provided for by Sectlon 35.78,6 of the Code of Wrginta of 1960,
a5 pmended, manmm-ortmﬁddpmmnrnd.dmnrluﬂmm
Trustosz of Orundy Rotary Club, with aspeclsl warranty of titls, for a
congideretion of $200,00, is hareby approved spd the State Hlghway Comed -
gioner 13 mytherised to exeoute & desad svcordingly, Motlon cavried,

g
R
éi.
:
3
E

Moved by Mr, Rawle, seconded by Mr. May, that, WEERRAS, the
Cormormealth of Virgims, by the State Highway Comslswicuer, the County
of Tavk, by the Board of Supervisors, and The imerican Oil Company entered
into am Agreemsnt dited September 1, 1964, relating Yo the propoasd
losation, relseaticm, constymetion, snd abandomment of certaln pubiis
roady, or ssctions thereof, wpon and near the Company's proparty lo
Goodwyns Nack, York County; and WHERBAS, pereusnt to end in connection
with aaid Agreement the Departwent of Bighwaye and/or the Deard of Super-
visars losated and/or relocatsd and/or construsted a eecilon ol Primery
Rowta 175 and asctions of Secondary Rouyte 881, and The imariosn Ol1 Campang
with the approval of the Deportmant of Mghways and the Beard of Super-
visers, constzructed on & temporary locatdon a sottlon of road widch was



with sald Agregment parve the
State Highway Conmiezicner md, by certalin resoluilions adopted
Board of Supervisore end concurred in and accepted by the Stats Highway
Comndasi oner, sertaln sections of Routes €50, Temporsry 630, 631, 699
wera shandonsd as public roads, and by deed dated September 20, 1066, and
reocrded 1n the Clerk!s office of York County in Deed Book 1IR,
the Board of Superviscra vacated, relessed, snd quitolaimed wto The .
American 041 Company epy and a1}l interest which the Bomrd mey huvo had in
snd to Pive certatn parcels of land deseribed in said deed ax

¥os, 8, 10, 11, 12, and Temgxrary Route 650 (ami o sing the ssctions

of abandoned Routea 650, Tewporary 850, 681, and 699), certified coples

of whlch resclutions and dead ara on file in the Cegitral Cffloe of the
Department of Highwaye; and the State Highway Commlssioner haa certdified

in sriting that the wae of thens five asctions or parcals of abandoned
roads 15 deenad no longer necesasry; NOW, THEREFORE, as provided for br
Bection 35-78,11 of tha (lode of ¥irginia of 1550, as smended, the release
and qultolxim of sy intersst which the Coamomsealth of Virgimia mey have
in &l to the sald five parosls of land ambrace] witihdin the said sbandoned
ssctions of Routes 8350, Temporyry 630, 631, and 698 to The imerioan 011
Company, for ard in consideration of the asid Agresmant, and of the benefits
accruing or to ascrus 3o the Cosmomweslth of Virginls by resson thersof,

ie hareby wpproved, and the State Highway Commissionar is anthorizsd to
sxscute and daliver a deed accordingly. Motlon carrisd,

Meved by Mr. Rawls, seconded by Senstor Wright, that, whersas,
in or about 1940 a sectdon of Columbia Pike, Route 244, 1n Arllogton County
war relocsted and conatrooted as shown on Sheet @ of plans for Frojsct
1148wA2, end thecaafter, the portion of the old location south of this
section became a part of the road or street system of Arlingbon and was
then or later imown as Scuth Golwmbus Street: mnd subesquently, Arlington
County acquired certeln parcels of land from Herman O, and Klvira N.
Freiwald for tha imprevement of South Columbus Strest abt its interssotion
wlth Columblz Pike, which parcels of land sre shown on a plat mede by the
County's Surveys Wvision, Department of Fublic Service, approved May 8,
1955, and entitled "PLAT SHOWENG RIGRT OF WAY ACQUIRED FOR CODUMETA FIEE
& S0UTH COLUMBUS STREXTY, wileh plat is recorded or refsrred to in Dosd
Rook 1181, Pags 448, fn the County Olark's Office, and a copy of which 1
filed under Projest 2500-08, Route 244, in the Central Office of the
Departwent of Blghways; and a small perdion of the old S0-foot right of
wny of the former locetlon of Columide Pike at the sowthwest corper of
the interaection of South Columbus Strset snd Celumbin Pike, Houte 244, is
ehewn on eald plat and on Sheet 4 of plans for sald Praject 2600-08 and
desipgnated on the formar as Parcel 6, which containe 1482.8 square feet,
snd ia deamed no longar necesasry for public highway, roed or strewet
purposes; and Whersas, the sdsting locaticns of Columdia Flis, Route 244,



and Sauth Colmmimus Strest serve the sene citisens as the 0ld locations; and
at g meeting of the Arlington County Board held om Fabruary 7, 1967,
reoommendation by the County Manager that the Department of figivmays be
requastad to comvey to Arlington County sald Parcel 5 waew approved in
order that the same might then be transferred to Mr. and Mre, Fretusld to
complate the County's right of way sgrwement with them in comneotion with
their conveyancs of the said parcelle of land; and the Sisbe Righway
Compisslomer has ceriified in writing that thia parcel does not constitute
& seetion of the public road snd 1s desmed no longer nacemsery for the
uses af the State Mglvmy Systems ¥euw, therefors, as pravided for by
Seatdon 33-76,6 of the Code of Virgimia of 1650, as mended, the said
porilon or Parosml b ip hereby dsolared abandoned; and us provided for by
Sectlon 878,68 of eaid Code, as smmended, the release and quitcladm of
this portion or parcsl ta thw Cownty of Arlingtenm, for a conslderation of
$1.00, is hereby epproved, sxd the State Higway Commissicmer 1s suthorized
te wmonte n dend ancordingly. - Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Rawls, seconded hy Mr., Watidns, that, whersas,
Stanley Farmiture Compeny, Inc., preposes to expand iim operations along
Touwte 67 in Hepry County, aud Nerfelk and Westera Eailway Compuny proposes
{a) %o move & section of its ruilroad and fagtlitiae frow its existing
100-foot right of way adjacent to the somthwesterly elde of the Mgy
fe right of wer wod resstablish the seme upon a new right of way slong or
pagr Swith River, and (b} to abandsn this ssciion of mdating rellroad
right of way and convey the sgme to Stanley Furniture Conpany, Inc.,
subject to the rights and essements heretofore granted to the Commopwsalth
of Virginia in connmatlon with Route 57, Project 110R.Cl.2, by certadn
dasds of ravord in the Clerk's 0ffice of tha Ciroult Cowrt of Hewey County,
which exigting rallroad and highway rights of way are shoun on Shaeta B
and 9 of plana for sxid routs and projest, and the formmr erbtends from a
point opposite Highuwwy Centerline Station 78455 to a polnt opporite
M gioray Centerline Statlon 8£00; erwl Whereas, the dssoribed mection of
sxlating rallroad right of wey 18 a part of the land acqulred by Roanoke
and Southern Rallway Company, predecessor to Nerfolk end Heatern Rallway
Campany, 1in cortesnetion procsedings, 1n which the report of Coood sedoners
¥aa enterad on Angust 25, 1890, and is of record in the aforessld Clerk's
Offine in Desd Book 24, Paga 198; and the Comomnsalth of Virginiz as
smar of the sdjoiming highway foe right of way sleng the northessterly
dds (a) may have a comtingsnt reversionary right or intevest in and to
this peotlon of exlsting rallrosd right of wey, snd, in the event of ita
sbanderment, (b) may becoma the mmer of the tlile thereto and thereln,
pursuant to Sestion 25.54 of the Code of Virginia of 1850, as amendad,
ard in crder thet Stanley Furmiture Cempany, Inn, may be vested wiih
good title in and to tis seciign of exiating reilread right of way follosie
ing its shandomwnt snd oonveyente as afcpesaid, it ig desired that such
right, interest ard title, if any, ag the Commonwealth of Vivginia may
huve theraln and thereto be releasad and quitclalimsd to Stanley Fornitura
Company, Ino., subject to and exelusivé of the rights and eawements
grantad by Norfolk snd Western Rollwey Company as aforesaidy snd Whereas,



the State Flgiway Commdssicner has certifisd in writing that emclusive
of the rights and easenents and the areas covared thergby granted to the
Commomrealth of Wirglnia as aforsssld, the deacribed section of exlating
railroad right of way,; whether or not abandoned, dees net conatitute a
ssction of the poblic rosd and 18 desssd of no benefit and nck pepeseary
for the uses of the Btate Flpgiwey System; Now, tharafors, the release anc
quitclelm to Stanley Furptturs Compeny, Ino. of such right, lnterest and
titls, 1f any, a8 the Commormaalth of Wrginia may have in and to tha
ald sectlon of exieting rallvosd right of wey, subject to the exlseting
rights and smasenants heretofore granted to the Commomansalth of Virginia
by Norfolk sl Western Eellway Company, ls bereby approved, anxd the State
Flpgtusy Commlseicner ia avthorired to sxecute and releese a deed accord-
ingly, for a considerwtion of $1.00, purawent to Seotion 853-78.6 of the
Code of Virginia of 1850, as amended, prior to tha sbandorment of tha
desoribed section of existing railroad right of way and 1ts conveyance ta
Stanley Funitwe Comparny, Inc. as aforsasid; and the resolution edopted
#t the mewting of tha State Highwey Commission held on Howember 15, 1955,
approving this release and quitelaim cotemporanecualy with or follmdng
guch sbandenment snd comveyance, ls herdby resoinged, PFotlon carrisd.

WHEREAS, the Compission on Movember 29, 1858, awmrded a contrant
to the firm of Raiph E. Mills, Oo., Inc., Salem, Virgimla, which action
appesars tm Page 8 of 1ts minutes of Jarmuey 17, 1957, end WHEREAS, by
Seation 108,08 of the Road and Bridge Specifiocstione dated April 1, 1954,
under which the meerd wae made, the Cosmisslon reserved the right to
cencel the ssmrd of the coabract at any time before axzeaution of the
contract by a1l perties without smy Iisbdiity 4o the Sterte, and WIEREAS,
after the owurd was made oartain Xine end grede revisions of the plans
were nade by the Depariaent of Mighways witich changes are not agreeashbles
to the contraoior and becausa of widch he has refused to amecute the
eonfrept, now, therefore EE IT RESCEVED: That this sward be cencelled

' nkad Stata Highway Commissioner iz authorized to =a
« {Route BBR, Project 1580~11-135, Rosnoke County)

.. Letter of Februpry 18 and attochments, to the Comisslon
reletive o the meetings on March 13 and 14, and atiachments pertaiming
1o the VALC ings on the 1B we= raferrsd to.

The Commieslon wap edvised thet pamphleta and maps for derden
Wesk, April 20-37, 1987, beer malled to them, Any sdditional coplea

A verbal :B-ﬂprt war glven the Commisaion on progress ou - the
Rappaharnock Biver Bridge. snd the Hempton Roade Bridge-Tunpel Frolaot,
bealng constructed wnder the Revsous Bond Act. - o

Latter of March 11 to the Cowiamion, and atteciments, relative
%o tha VAIC Hearing March 13 wmy referred to. '



Mr, ¥F. i. Davis, Chief Engirmer, gave the Comedpsion & rief
TApoTY om eanh of tha projects on which public hesriogs have been held
and action hy the Commisslon follows -

MWoved by M. May, sscomdsd by Nr. Rawviz, thet WHEREAS, 1u
acoordante with the provisions of Sectfion 1)8(c} of the Pederal iid
Rigony Act of 1956, a PUBIIC HRARING wis held in the Franpklin Shermsm
School, ab Mclean, Virginla, on January 7, 1857, conowrming the proposed
lovatlon of Route 12% from 1,3 Klles Weat of Iewlnsvilles to the Intersoc.
tion of the Propoved Georgs Weshington Parkway in Peirfax Ootnty, Stete
Projsct 3220-12, Federal Project W-088.1.(4) ant WREREAS, proper notize
Was glven in sdvapcs and a1l those presont wers glven g Inll opportudty
4o sipress thelr opiplons and recosmendations for ¢r againat the consiruc-
Hun a8 plannad, thelr stetemapgts being culy resorded, smd WHZHEAS, the
soonosde effents of ths location and the proposed improvemmmts have been
sxmined and given proper oonsideratien, and this avidanca, along with
41l other, has boen ecarafully reviewsd, now therefors, EE IT RESOLVED,
that ths comatruotion of tivie projset 1s approved in accordsmos with tha
plan lins ¥ as proposed ond pressuted by the Enginewring Divimton of the
Department of Elghways, Motlom gerried, : -

Moved bty Mr, My, seccmded hy Mr. Rawla, thait WHEHEAS, in
stcordance with the provisiona of Sectlon 118(c) of the Federal iid Highway
Aet of 1966, & FUBLIC HEARING wam held in the Franklin Shermap School, at
¥clomn, Virginla, on Jenasry 7, 1957, comcerming the propossd reconstroc-
tion of Route 125 Irom Resrt of Lengley 3o 0,914 Mils Weet of the Arlingten
County Iine in FPeirfax County, Stete Froject 5829.07, Federal Frojeot
F-089-1{1) and WHEREAS, proper notice Wes given in pdvance and a1l those
prosent wers givan a fwll epporturmlty to express their opinions and '
recommendations for or agoinst the constrmetion a8 planned, their stute-
mente baing duly recordad, and WHEREAS, the sooncwle sffecta of the
locetlon and the proposed improvements have bhean exswined sand glven propar
oonslderntion, smd this svldence, along with all other, has Been carsfully
reviewed, now therafors BE IT RESOLVED, that the constraction of this
project ls spproved in eccordance wlth the plans as prepoeed ahd prosented
by the Engirgering Division of ihe Tepar-tment of Highways., MNotlon carried,

Hoved by Mr. Burow, meconded by Mr, Watkina, that WHEERMAS, 1p
acoordance with provieione of Section 116(c) of the Fadersl Ad Highway
Act of 1866, a PUBLIC EEARTNG was hald in the City Councl) Chamber of the
Clty Hall in Rlchmond, Virginia, on February 4, 1567, concerming the pro=
Poned construction snd/or reconstruetion of Romie 1, the extemelon of
Palvidere Street from Broad Strest to & connectiop with Chemberlayue
Avenio Just nerth of the bridge over the Sesboard Air Line Rallread in the
City of Rlohmend, Stata Project 1842-90-72, Fedaral Froject U.127-2(1),
and WHRHEAS, proper notico was glven in advane apd a1l thope present s .
Eiven full opportupdty 1o express their opiniocus and recosmendabiona for
or eguinet-the gopstruction as plamed, thel: atetements being duly
recorded, and WHEREAS, ‘l'.hlmnmni.u -ﬂm*t.u of the losation apd the



proposad improvomsmte have beon exsdined and glven proper consideration,
wnd this evidencs, alang with all other, has been carefully raviwwved,
now therefore BE IT RESOINED, that the bonstructicn of thia project l»
spproved in accordance with the plans da proposed ad premmuted by the
Engloesring Mviedon of the Departaent of fighwayas, Hotdon carried.

Moved Dy Senatar Wright, segended by Mr. Rewls, that WHEREAS, in
atcordanoe with provisions of the 18958 Fedaral Ald Righway Act, Section
116{e), & PUELIC HEARTNG war held ixn the Huxlay High Scheuvl, Hurley, an
Janusry 25, 1957, for thw purpost of heering teetimony en the propomed
songtruotion sad/or reocpnstrnction of tridge and approwches, Knox Oreek,
Borley, on Roote 860, State Project 15)5.10-11, Federal Project S5-270 (2},
and WHEREAS, proper notice wus given in advanca of the specifisd date and
oppartunity sfforded those Gewiring to wxpress their oplrdone argl Tacom-
sandations for or against the construction as plaumed, their stxtemots
belog duly recorded, and WEEREAS, the esonowic effecta of the locatdion
mmmmedw* tm have been aandned snd given préper conslder~
stion, md this evidence, sieng with pll other, has besn carefully reviewed;
WO, THEREFCHE, HE IT RESULVED, thet the oonstruction of toia projest is
mudinmm:ﬂn«ﬂthﬂuplmummﬂudw. Mation
curied, {Puchanan Coanmty)

Moved by Sewtor Kelson, sesondsd by Mr, May, that WHEREAS, in
scocrdance with the provisions of Ssation 118(c) of the Pederal A Higiany
Ant of 1956, a PUBLIC HEARING was held at the Giles Comuty Oomrt House,
Peardsturg, Wirginla, on February 7, 1967, concerming the propcesd
conmbrustion and/ar reconstruction of Routs 480 from 0,18 Mila E, of the
Wast, Corporste Iixit of Pearlsburg to 0.481 Mile B. of the West Corporats
TAmit of Pyarighurg 1n the Town of Pearisburg, Giles Soundy, Stats Project
1956.20, Fsdsral Project F-0R5-1(5) and WHEREAJ, propsr notlos vas given
in sdvanoe et all those presant wara given s full opportumlty to sapress
thdrqﬁﬂmmdﬂuumhﬂmhrurudnﬁﬂu:ﬂnmﬁmu

, thelr statements being duly recorded, and WHEREAS, the economic
effects of the location smd the propossd improvements have beem srexined
and given proper considergtion, and thls evidence, along with all other,
hes besn oarefully reviewed, how therefore HE IT REBOLVED, that the
construction of thdx project 1s spproved in accordancs with the plans os
pmmmpmmwmnWMﬁﬂmﬂmmid
Higluways, Motion emrvied.

Movad by Senator Wright, ssconded by Mr, NMay, that WHEREA3, Iin
optordance vith provisions of the 1558 Federsl iid Pighway Act, Saction
118(c), = PUBLIC REANING was held in the Lincaster Courthouse, Lancaster,
en January 5, 1957, fer the purposs of hearing testimony on the propowed
constrmtion andfor reconstruation of Route 622, from 0.005 Mile W. Iot.
Route 821 [Moratilco) to Int, Route 554 (Litwaldem), State Froject 1851-0%,
Federal Project S-881 (1), snd WHEREAS, proper notios was given in advanoe
of the spexifisd dete arl opportunlty affordsd thome desiring to oxprees
uﬁroﬁwmdrmumfornrmmnmuﬂmu



planad, their statementa being dnly recorded, and WHESEAD, the econoulc
effecta of the lsoation and the proposed improvemmts have basn examined
and given proper conwlderation, and this svidence, along with &1l other,
has besm carefully revisuwod; MOM, THEREFORE, BB IT RESQLVED, that the
construation of this projeat is spproved ln sccordence with the plans use
nroposed and presemtai, Motion cerried, :

Moved by Sangbtor Halson, senonded by Mr, Flythe, that WHERREMS,
in sccordanse with the provisioms of Seution 115{c) of the Federal Ald
Highway Ant of 1966, a PUBLIC HEARING was held in the Paris Methodist
Church, Parla, Virpinda, on Jannary 24, 1957, comerxming the proposed
reconstruction of Route 50 frox 1,238 Miles Eart of the Clarke County
Iine to 0580 Mile WNest of the Lovtoun County Iine in Tajoler md Clarke
Countiss, State Projects 1950.07, 19R1-08, Federal Project P=004-L(R)} and
Ronte 17 from 0,807 Mile South of the Interssotion ef Rouls 50 to the
Interesction of Reuta 50 in Feugquier Comiy, TShate Projeet 2080-1R, Fedwral
Project Pa015-1(3) and WHEREAS, proper notice was glven in advinoe smd
all those prossnt wers glvem & full oppartunity to sxpress thelr opinions
and recorawndatlons for or againat the copstruotion sa pleanmed, thaeir
statements baing duly recorded, and WHERPAS, the economle effacta of tha
locationa ant tha proposad lsprovements have heen exemined and glven proper
aonxi degtion, sngd this evidence, along with g1l other, has beaow garafully
rovisuad, now tharefore B8 IT RESDIVED, thet the construstlian of thase
prajacts 18 epproved in accordanow with the plane ae propossd anxd presented
by the Enginaering Mvisicn of the Teparimemt of Highwaya, Motdon carried.

Moved by ¥r, Rewls, secended by Senator Wright, that WIEREAS, h
sccordanos with the provisions of Section 118(s) of the Tederal Ald Bigivay
aot of 1956, a PUHIIC HEARIRG was held gt the Lawrasl School, laursl, Vr-
glrla, on Jawary 30, 1967, coxcerning the proposed relocatiok and construo-
tion of Route 53 from 1,670 Milez North of the Int. of Route 858 to 2,295
Miles South of the Int. of Route 157 in Henrico Semmiy, State Projeot
1845.15, Federal Project P-016-2 (2) and WHERRA®, propar notice was glven
in sdeance ard all thoas present were glven z full opportunity to express
their oplrdons snd recommendations for or against the comstrustion as
plumad, thedr statemsots being duly recorded, and WHEREAS, the sconowic
affects of the location and the propoped impmovements have besn sxamined
and glven proper consdderation, and shilp evidanvs, along with all other,
has heen carafully reviewsd, now therefore EE I¥ RESOLVED, that the
construction of titls project 12 approved in acocrdanos with the ploe as
proposed and pregented by the Engineering DMiviglon of the Deparhesnt of
Highwoys. Motien carried, '



Noved ty'Mr. My, secondsd by Mr. Rawla, that WIHREAS, in
avoordance with provisicns of the 1856 Federal kid Highway Act, Section
116(c), & POBLIC HPARIMG was held in the Tannersville School, Yarmera-
¥l1le, on Jenusry 5, 1857, for the purpose of hegring testimony on the.
propoasd construction n-u,?ur reconatruction of Routs 801, from the Int.
of Bowta 91 to 2,205 Miles B, Int, Route €07 (Tmmereville), State Preject
1392-11-18, Federal Project S-67R(2), Tssewell Cownty, and WHEREAS, preper
notios was given in sdvanos of the specified date snd oppertunity afforded
those desiving to express their opimdons and recommepdations for or agelnst
the construciion es planned, thelr statements being daly recorded, and
WHIREAS, the aconomis effects of the looation and the proposed improve
septs hayg besn exswined and glven propsr oonsideration, spd this svidanoce,
along with all other, hss been carafully reviewsdy Now, therefore, BE IT
RESOINED, that the oonatroctiom of this project is spproved in gepordance
with the plane as propoasd snd preapemted, MNotion carrded.

Moved by Semator Halson, ssconded by Mr. May, thet WHEREAS, in
accordance with the shons of Section 118{c) of the Pedsral Ald Highe
wsy Aok of 1966, a C HEZARING Was held in the Buchangn Uomsanity
Eousy, Duchanan, Virglrlas, on March 8, 1087, ecncerzing the proposed
Lecation of & seotion of the Interstata Highway, Route 402 (Houte 11),
from 0,5 ML1s North of the Horth Corporate Limlts of Buohsnan to 5.5 Miles
Worth of the Borth Corperats Iimita of Buchanan in Botatourt Oounty and
WH{FREAS, proper notlos was glven in advapoe and ell those present wars
given & full opportunity to sxpress their opimicma and reoamendetions
for or against the copstructlon as planned, their statementa deing duly
recorded, mnd WHEREAS, the eocnowic effmote of the looation and the
proposed inprovements huve boen sxmdned ad glven proper eonplderation,
and this evidenow, along with all othar, has been carefully reviesed, now
therefore BE IT RESOINED, that the comstruction of thia projeot i approved
in accordanos with the plans as propossd and presemtad by the Englnesring
Division of the Departmant of Highwwys, Motion carried,

Noved by ¥r, Flyths, seoonded dy Mr, Rewls, that WHEREAS, in
socardanos witk the provimionw of Ssction 116{c) of the Federal ild
HMighway Aot of 1058, & PUBLIC HEARING was held in tha Draper Elmermtary
Sshool, Drapésr, Wipginis, on Maveh 7, 1557, vomcerming the sl
looation of a seption of the Interstate Mghway, Route 40 {Routas 11
and 100} from the Wythe-Pulasid County line to the Intergecilon of Route
644 Ona Wile Went of Newbern in Pulaskl County and WHEREAS, proper notlos
wes glvea 1n sdvance ant a)] those preasent weres given a fvil opportunity
b0 exprags thelr oplmions and recomesndations fer or sguinsti the construpa
tion as plonnad, their statemants being duly reccrdsd, snd WHEREAS, the
sconcnls effecta of tha looation ad the proposed improvements have baen
exanined snd givan proper coosideration, and tlde evidencs, slong with all
other, hea baen carefully raviewed, nov therefcre BE IT RESOLVED, that the
sotetruction of this project i3 spproved iu sccardance with the plans as
Evpond and prasented by the Englneering Diviaion of the Departmsnt of

ghvays, MNotion earried,



Moved by Mr, May, secceded by Semptor Nelson, that WREREAS, in
pocordance with ﬂmprmh{m af Section 118{c) of the Rederal Aid
Fighway Aot of 1958, a FURLIC HEARING wis held in the Court Housm ab
Abingdon, Virgima, on March &, 18957, ¢ 1he spd Location of
& peation of the Interstate Hlghway, Route 402 (Route 11), from the
Tennessie Stats Line to the Interseciion of Route 50 Rast of Abingdon
in Washingtop Coumty and the Spur Comnection Route 407 4n the City
Eristol and WHEGEAS, proper notics uMos givan in advance and =11 thoss
progent were given a full opportuntdy to sapress their opdnlons and
Tecvmmendstiona for ér agaivnt the nenstroetion as plmned, thelr et
ments baing dily reccrded, and WHEREAS, the sconcade affacta of the leca-
ticns and the proposed inprovemsnts heve besn exawined and given proper
ooneideration, and tkis evidenos, slong with all -other, has bean carsfully
teviewed, now tharefore BE IT RESOLVED, that ths sonstruction of fhi
project is spproved in sccordance with the plea lines B and D with nodifi.-
vations as propossd and pregented by the fnginsering Division of the
Department of Highweys. Motlen carried. _

Moved by Mr, Rawls, asconded by Mr, Barrew, that WHEREAS, in

sogordanpa with the provisions of Seotion X16(0} of the Pedaral ald

Aot g 1956, a Publlc Hu:-ig wag hald at the Court I-h::ali.n.ﬂ
Emporis, Virginia, on February R6, 1967, concer the propis cation
of & weotion of the Interatats Highway, Route 400 !Rnuta 501), from the
Korth Caroline State Iins to the Intersettion of Honta 501 Nerih of Emporia
in Orsensvillo Commty and WHEREAS, proper notice was glven in sadwance and
all those present were glven a full cppertunity to wpress thelr opinions
and recommerigtions for or againet the construction as plamned, thedr
atatemerts being duly recorded, and WHEREAS, the sdoncxic affecta of the
locations an? the propossd improvements beve beer exawlnied and given
proper consideretion, and this evidence, along with sl1 other, has heen
carafvlly reviewsd, now therefors BE IT RESOLVED, that the sonstrietion of
this project is approved 1n sccordance with the relocation to the West of
and genarally parallel 6o existlng Route 301 as planned and presented by
the Engineering Divisian of the Departeent of Highuays at the Public
Homrding. Motion darried,

Moved by Mr, Mey, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that WHEREAS, in
accopdance with the provislous of Sectlon 116{c) of the Pedaral Aid
Highwey Aot of 1958, a FUBLIC REARTNG waa hald in the Comrt Hombe at
Wytheville, Virginia, on March 8, 1857, concerndbg the proposed location
of a seotion of the Interstate Highwey, Aoute 402 {Reute 1l), from 0,6
Hile Bast of the Fast Corpcrwis Iimits of Wytheville to the Wythe-Pulasiki
County Idine in Wyths County snd WHBHEAS, propsr notioe was given in advarms
and all those present wers given a full oppertuniiy to sapress thelr
opindons and recasmendations for or ageinst the construmtion aa planned,
thelr statements baing duly rocordsd, and WHEREAS, the socoomic effects
of the lotetion and the proposed improvesents have bean exaxngd and glvan
proper conmideration, and thie svidence, along with «ll other, has been
carefully raviewed, now thersfore HR IT RESDILVED; thet the constructicn of
tida projeot 1z spproved in accerdance with tha plane as proponed and

the NMviaion of the .
Wwﬂ. Englnearing v:l. 0 Department of Hghwyo

&



Movred by Mr. Rexls, secondied by - that WHEREAS, in
sccerdante with the provisions of Section 115{e¢} of the Aid Bighwey
Aet of 10E6, a PUHLIC HEARING was held in the Courtbouse, Esporia, Virginia,
sn Februery 26, 1857, ecnterning the propossd cometrnction and/or recon
struction of Routa 68, fram 0,080 xile esst (new) W.0.L. Bepordia, to 0,569
w1y sast (nev) W.C.L. in tha Town of Bmpordx, Stabe Project
1740.70, FPaderal Projeot §=110-1(1), and WEEREAS, proper notice was given
in advance and all thops prasant ware given full opportunity to exproes
thelr oplmions and recoamendations for or againat ths construction as
statenentz belpg duly recardad, and WHEREAB, the ecomomic
Toeation ol propossd improvessnta have bedn examined
ard given proper copsidepation, snd this evidence, along with all other,
has bowp garefylly revieved, now thersfore BE IT RESCLVED, that tiw

of thie project 12 approved in acoordance with the plans as
mmmmmh;mmmgmﬂnmormwtﬂ

Motion curried

il
¢t

Moved by Sanator Nelsonh, seconded by ¥r, May, bhat WHERPAS, in
scocrdanse with the prowl of Ssotion a) of the Pederal Aid
Highway Act of 1853, s PUBLIC HEARING sas held in the Court Honas at
Cliften Forge, Virgloia, om Pebrvary 21, 1967, concerning tha proposed

of the Interstate Figlway, Route 405 (Reuts 6D),
from 0.4 Mile Esnt of the Hast Corporate limits of Covington o 0.5 Mile
‘Went of the West Corporste Limits of Clifton Forge 1n Allaghany Cowmty
and WHEREAS, propar notice was gilven in advance and all those preasat
wara given o full opportunity to express their opinicns aod recomsendp-
tions for or sgeinnt the canstruntlon as plammied, thelr statementsa being
duiy recorded, and WHEREAS, the stonomlo sffecta of the location apd the
poposed immrovemants have basp axsmined md glven propse aonsideration,
and this evidence, along with 411 othar, has beem carefully reviswsd, now
therefora BE IT RESOLVED, that the copstruciion of this projeat ia approved
in accordanca With the plana as proposed and presentad by the Bnglnsering
Mvislon of the Depertment of Highways, Motlon oarried,

Meved by Mr, Rowle, ssocoded by Mr. May, thet the Commdission
conflrm ita letter ballot sttion as follown: Whersas, Item 315 of Chepler
718 of the Acts of Asmembly of 1960 provides for the expenditurs by the
State Mghway Comslamon of funds for the aonstruction snd resonstruction
of State Blghwaye to mest Federal-Ald and fecilltiss nacsssary therasta,
ard whareas, Itan 317 of the sosw ect provides thet the State Highvay
Comdamion may sxpend for aonstpotion smd redonstrustlon of State Highway
fanda recseived from the Pederal Jevermment, ad whersas, The Foedersl-ild
Highway Act of 1956 provides funds for the conatructlion of a Natdonal Sye-
tam of Intarpiats B , the Federzl share payshls on any projsct in
sk aysben to be 80&, the State to psy the resalming 108; low, thersfore,
Allooations 1o the various comrtruction distriats of gll funde nade avall-
abla for the construntion of the Hatlcnal System of Inberatate Highweys
will be mads on tha basis of estimated need, Motion carried,



 Mowed by MW, Watkine, secavled by Mr. Barrow, thal the following
raselution bs adopted, WHEREAS, the Flood of Japuary 29, 1967, caused
demege in Tasewell, Bushenan, Dickenson, Scobt, Eland and Wise Cowrtdes,
Btate of Virginia, ard Hharess, the sald comrties are in need of wid in
financing the sesrgensy repair ard plasing in servios damaged rosds and
Wridgess . Therefors, BE [T RESOLVED that we, the officlals of Virglnls
State Higivmy Commisaion, in regular sesmion on this 14th day of March,
1957, do hareby maks appIACAYAON to the Stete of Tirgivde for an alloda-
tion of Civil Defenss funds %o be sxpsnded for repalring and placing
in servics the described rowis smd hridges; Be it PURTHER RESCLVED
Mtthfdmmn!ﬂ:iﬂﬂmumw,J.n.m
Qudrean, is wuthorised and empowersd to exscuie the applicution form
ag required by the Pederal Civil Defonee Admindstretion. Motlon oarried.

W, Elldison, Adnirdstrative Assiztant, advigad that following the
last meeting of the Courlasion a new salary ranges for engineers was wub-
nitted to the Jowvarnor: he slso gave 4 Pepart on the sfforts being made
to gecurs emgloesring gradustes. Iikevige a verbal report Was glyen oo
the noving of oertaln offices inie space appioved for revtal by the
Comminsion &t 1ta wooiing in January.

T+ was moved by Mr, Flyths, ssconded by Mr. May, that tha
Comet agioner ba diractsd cn behalf of the Commission to thonk the gemble-
mer. who came to Richmond to appesr at the hearing befors the Wirglnia
Miviaary Fegipletive Counoil on March 15 ss followa:

Hon, B. D. Tallamy,

Captein €. D, Curtlas,

Fom, Frapk ¢, Turner,

Hon. 4. E. Johneon,

Ganersl Paul F. Yount,

Colomel I, X. Chacey.
Motion eqrried, '

The Comission was sdvised that the winter of 1968-1957 may be
the Wworst an rosds sines 1955-1936,

. My, Fure, Fscel Director, gave the Comsdasion a very conclae
report on funds availshle to the Primwyy, Secondary, Urben and Inter=tate

. Mr. Haredn, Asslgtent Chlef Bnglneer, read a letter of March 7
from the Ciisf Ihginaer to the Ocisdssioner regarding recosesnded alloca-
tions of sdditions]l Pedaral Aid and State Mwtohlug Funda for 1966-1857
and recommended temtative allocations for 1967-18%56.



ADELTIOBAY, FEDERAL ATD FROM THE 1956 FIDIRAL AID ACT
FOR THE FLSCAL YEAR 1856457
AND ATEUYIONAL STATE ¥UNDS REQUIRED FOR FINANCING
THLS SUPPLEMBNYARY 1956=57 FROGEAM

MARCH 1, 1857
INCOME

FEDTRAL, OHANTS

“ Tederal Ald Prinmsry
Fadaral Ald Secondary
Federal A4 Urban
Federal iid Inberstate

Total Additions]l Incoms

APPROVRIATT 0N

%%W‘E

State Matching requlireneot

50 of Sscondery Pedersl Ald

Gtate Maotching requirement
Total Primary Constroction

ST dornay Fodurd

Ralame required for Secondary System
share of additionel funda
Tobal Ssondlary System

%ﬂ:ﬂhﬁ QJonstamotion

State Matohing reguirement
Total TFrban Conptructlon

I abe Syatem
Lppe e S Sreiretion
State Meboklng requirensnt
Total Interatats Conxtruction

Total Appmepriations
Foess of hmropriaﬂm oyer Income

§ 1,082,100
841,419
490,159

0,245,620

:

1,088,100
1,082,100
RE6R, 426
282,428

£69,908
270 .95

480,159
268,950

20,245,680
2,249,280

§22,657,198

R, 669, 062

BSY, 524

759,100

26,799,686

$ 4,132,637




STATE FUNDS REQUIRED FOR FTHANCING
ADDITIONAL 195857 FEDERAL 2D FROGRAM
AND STATUS OF FUNDS AVAILAELE FOR THIS

PRIMARY, URBAN AND INTRRSTATE STOTFMS

State %

Efﬁ of Secondary
Thrban
Interatate

Total.

Stage Funds jvadl
nuartd%'ﬁ%&-ﬁﬂ vollection of

revamm in excess of astimaty o5
approprlated for that year:

Diatarict Amoont Amcront Balsnoe
 Zrire s EEIR ¢y lewimn
Salem 407,817 450,947

Lysohburg $70, 785 500,489  §61,R76
H-olhmond 453,550 601,265

Suffolle 4B8,128 584, (55
Frederioksbary 288,417 asn,m

Culpep e 4%8,080 884,548

570, 765 E70 002

M, 082,100
252, 428
£68,960

e

Daflolt

=R

45,880

154, 706
97,908
12, 525

196,%88

209227

e STl W FLIE o

SECCNNRY SYSTEM

Emﬁ.ﬁﬁgﬁgmw Fedaral Mid

Addltional amoumt to bring Setondary Symbem
ation to required pmroantage of
additionel 1956-57 Faderel Aid {excluding
Interstate Federsl A4)
Total

%!m;ﬁﬂ colleetion of reveme

in sxcess of satinate as spproprictad for
that year

Duficit Remxinming

§ 278,981



ESTIMATE OF REVENWUES AND APFROPRLATIONG

FISCAL TRAR 1967-59
FEBAUARY 12, 1957

ISTINIED STATE KEVANIE
Oruas Motor Foel Tax
Laas Estimated Refunda:
Motor Puel Tax
2 Comntlen Mot Under Secondary Road Law
Net Motor Fual Tax
Ragiatration of Titles
M, V. snd Bus Line Licenses
Hotor Yehinle Carriers Road Tax
K.7, Chayuffear's and Jpwrating Llcenses
N.¥. Miacellansous Revenms
Finea from Overweight Trucks
Gatdoor Adwertising
Stute Chmed Toll Ferrism
Orey's Puint
Hopawall
Janestoun
Tobtal Revens from State Sowmaas

1S3 APPROCRIATIONS FOB QTHIR JIATE JGEEIES
Tivision of Moter Vehiclea:
1895758 ons $#5,0097,080
1957-58 FPurchass of M.V, Taga 250,000

t of State Police
1957.68 Oparations

. Departaent of Agriculture & Tnedgration
Inspacilon of (asoline md Motor (dls

Potal for Other 3Jtats Agmncies
Etate Fonds Avatlable for Hlgways
A FEOFRAL '
Ad
Paderal ild Ssoomlary
Fadaral Ald Urban
Fadaral 4d Interstate

Total Faderal Md

£76, 950, 00D

5,550,000
1,459,000

3,207,680
5,608,000

37,000

7,558,278
5,721,852
~ 5,885,081
34,415,985

Total Etate and Faderwl Funds Avgileble for Highwarys

. §70,141,000
842,000

20,060, 00D
£00,000
0845000
265,000
1985, 000

56,000

60,000
45,000

ﬂ.ﬂlﬁ;m

50 36

$184,007,288



00'000* 5900k 00°DBS TS .E.nﬁ.ﬁ.# 00"SLL* 0L 2¢ o0*Sza'ssteR

T2 l~qng

007000° 52
or o0 gE
05°000" Y
OO 000°52
Q0* D00 02T
O 00008 T
00*000“008
00*000°095
00" 025067
00° OO0 S5T

00000 0G5

Q0*ococt0os

00*Q0E"2
oot0zzc
00°99E
oo anEts
oo*ono T
00*00g*ET
00* 000451
00*025%15
g Lerfan
00° 092 1T
00000 gET
000009

00"000%264°C  o*tpe ioE

Qrgiih ¢ oyt

L |

TR
00*0ge’s
00" 20T
00*aDL'y
00*09T" 2
0o*002%0%
00" 000 *1CT
00*090"04T
gE* SSITET
00" o%s IR
00" 000 207
00" 000 EE

E-ﬁmﬁnﬁnﬂ

o o

00 SlE'Rp

oo szl
00*ONE"T
00*SlE‘D
00°002°0N
00°052%05
00005 19T
00" 009° 24T
02" fzE g1t
00* 526518
00"005°205
00* 005 L9T

00°02C“1CCT

saInacy v

00" 529%L Aaaedesy pus ZQTTRITPT TEIMIGY)
00" 5l9"01 BpRTITaspY I00P4Up Jo nopyiTaday
00 0221 Apuyg opnespdy gupop
on"529°L uogeds oppey fen-ang
TWOTDOH puT Apluay
00009 9¢ uopjesuadeny ‘EoTimalesy JXEpESDY
qodTedoy pum $MOTRPTeoan]
00" 045L 5N Lesnfizy Jo TTOWM) TRUTAIRA
00" 0057 2ST pusyd puv edey *Riosang
Lypmoeg TeTo0q
o0 o0g ‘ol Tezepey eeelopdug Forogest
wnels remerTyey
097900 S ;s evadoypdey Sargogei
LPEAR R TRTRTINE Mm Hu_.ﬁm Sara@ g
00512
Leryag TeIRdng
00*005* LS sRuTprIng Pt Bpxmodp LemgSTH
Sopqdpoen Joull ¥ saOTyeasi
00"005° 35T SIT3OOY-BU] e CEFaIL
00" 095°IT2'T Srpzeeutiny Y COTIRISTORDY
ﬁmnlh uotespany Losylty
Gy930I0L

PS=L56T HYEXL TVORLA

IETRIEVIS0 IVMRDTH B0d EMOLIVIUI0udI ¥






196'026° 528 65T°06™  00°00T 025'CR"028  00"00T. 293°i4T°5Y 09°00( TVIOL
S400E5°S glsoL 29 266 968" gz'te  8otf L9 T aomANE
g 9N’ S FE‘Td 859 6A5TSSTY 02 10T 19°CL rodsdtng
0zZ5* "t toz'n 280 22 R0 T 90°¢  WE6‘ape el Sanqsoracpeag
TRE'ORS*E ges’Tgr  EI°LE T TI9'2 06'2T  TT&"sHL A NTo33NE
GLACEERST igefs6  5z°0z E0°6L5"€ g9"it  92°55L 95" 1T pasaITy
Eae6s T2ETE 56°9 THE'8E o 591009 L5 TT 2oqonly
159°6054 2e2'gh m*é L6S° 196 T &°6 Z20°659 Zl 2T werey
96°9¢°2 ¢ gsl'zi ¢ 19'% Toz'ge' T ¥ Etg pos a9 3 OE*ET T S1ag
oGy | juectag JOROGY JuInIag Juon0uty qmaaTay
"OGET 70 0V ZSARALH PRV
-*paj YyTH PSUNPIOIOT UF
IoW JI0 pO°S JO HETITD
Jo uopgeredog Jo aogowy  pas Jo dTeug wqp uwo SRR pm aojowindog
spung U0 persg *SpUNY UEQMn SN @RIRINUT PR ‘¥Bly JO Sanuey
parF ) Pra-aIapeg "SSTYo6RE -TeIepey 'ozsiineozd uwe peweg -2g2°lpr'sé
Jo Te90L Jo jusMmoY ¥ 7o et IddyY 30 gueioTxoddy T2
16-9567 WYL "IVOETA - SONA ROLLODMASNOO 'IVNOTITGLV SAOGY 40 SIOTEISIA 01 INBMOIZHOIAY -
‘oz’ SPULE TVL
% SR UBqI PTE-TRISPAE LSST TWCEITPRY
Em.,nmw&w PN 9MEIOWT PTR-TSIepel LSST TEUOTITREY
gehfeaz (usmuopgroddyze gor)emmy Livpooseg PYe-Tarepej LGAT TIOTHHDY
oot ¥ 2005 - Rpung Lreapal pre-(aoped 1SET TROTIHIRY
QsLizse’c § PIW-TRIepe] TRROTITIDY OIS OF poJTnbow spmy e3els

J0 VWOPIRMTLY SAFIwRaL



SOMURY OF ATOTTIOMAL TNTERSTATR & FRTMARY CONSTHUCTIOR FUNDS
FLICAL YEAR 13568257

Urtan Pedaral-Ald » {Excl. of $7,352 for Flamming) 4 482,807,

Matoling Urban Faderal-Aid 256 -

{Inolnding Arlington Courty's 5CF) 264,98,
Mghts of Way, Intaratuta Syatem E,FDU,NG.
FlLinning 8,129,

Total 25,880,061,



Moved by Mr. May, ssgonded by Mr, Rawls, that the tentative
a}lovation of SUPPEEMENTAL Gomatrooiion Funde for 1368-1967 for the
Brigtel Distrist, ba.as followe:

Trban Pedersl-wid {sxclowive of planning) $ 12,
Metohing Urvan Federgl.sid - %ﬂP 6,501,
H.ﬂ‘l‘l.’-l ﬁf w, Intﬂ'!i'-lt-! E’ﬂn -lﬁ'l,mﬂ-
Planying 58,115,
$ 515,017,

Route  County Depcription
INTERSTATE SESTE
11 Wyths Eust of Wythawi]lls = REast 1,558,350,
{Int.400) : ' -
Totel, Interstats System Construotion §1,352,830.
PRI SYSTEM
sl SoRsTRr T o
18 rayoson Sev Connection at MNorth Carolina '

State lins § 57,384,
58 Waslilngten Damastus - Wesb (Recomstrection) 20,002,
B4 Diockenpen Retonstruotion through Trowsel 58,000,
BS Tazetrall  Hluefield - East (Rosonstreation) 180,000,
¢80 Buchansn  (rundy - Bast 185,228,
Totsd, Primary Systen Construotiom § 488,815,
.‘“
fota), Bristol District 2,568,962,

Motlon carried.



Moved by Mr, Flyths, ssconded by ¥y, Barrow, that the tentative
allocxtion of SOPPIEMENTAL Constro:tion Fonds for 18586-3957 for the Salem
DMatriot be as fallowa:

Trban Federal-aid (mxmlumive of planwing} § 47,500,
Matching Urban Federgl-sdd - 25¢ 25, 754,
Mghts of Way, Interstate System 545,000,
Planming: 40,588,
Total § 858,061,
Route  Coumiy Desoription
IHTERSTATE SYSTEM
#» 11 & 100 Palasid Wyths County line - East 1,801,869,
{Int.402) '
$3.,601,650.
BT M s ?ﬂ,m-
R20 Heary Between Hartinaville and Bassett Fork 295,481,
220 Franklin Bridge and jpprosthes Chestrut Creek 45,560,

Total, Primary System Comstruction $ 411,141,
Total, Salem District 2,880,850,

Wequranant goverring location of gystem not yet determined, Gpecific
praject lecation shown way ba ahlftad.

Motion carried,



Mowwd by Mr, Wetking, secondsd by My, Rawls, that the tentetive
location of STFPLEMENTAL Constrmmtion Pards for 1868-1557 for the
Iynchinmg Diwtrict be anx follows: '

tirban Fadaral~aid (Emeluaive of planming) #ﬁl-
Matohing Thban Fadersl-gid - BSY 15,485,
Rights of Way, Interstate Systen 7,900,
Plaming 10,000,

Total 8 76.

Boute  Counby Demriphicn
INEERSTATE SYSTEM

s 250 Mm Aoguata Comnty Iine -
{Iot.a04)

4 70,000,

&
2
4
g
|
:
4

151  imherst Ploey Biver - Bouth | 101,450
297  Cmpbell Wost ILynchburg -~ West 102,487,
80 Melifwx Pridge and Approaches, Bardster River 148,850,
Total, Primary System Construstion %, 557,
Yotal, Lynohbweg District 9859, 853,

shequirements govermlng locatdon of mystew not yet determinsd, Specific
project lecation shown may be shifted,

Hotlion carried,



Novwd by Mr, Barrow, secondad by Nr, Wetking, that the tentative
glocatlon of SUFFLIMINTAL Conatruotlion Funds for 1PEE-1957 for the Rich-
mohd Digtrict be an follows:

Urban Federal-add {emlusive of planming) $ L e,
Hatohdng Urbun Fedarsl-aid - 25K 45,845,
Bighta of Way, Intaratate Sywten 954,000,
Flanning 47,054,
Tatel $2,207, 668,
Agute Boupty Demoxiption
INCERSTATE CYOTEY

& ] Hemioo and  North Richmond - Korth ﬂ,m,m-
{Int.40L) Banover

Bt New Kant Bridges and Apprrosches Pamorkey

Biver and Thorovghfare Greek $ 099,528,
%g}; & Hmoioo Heconstrootlon of Interssoticn 28,547,
580 Choaterfield West Rlohmond - West 180,180,

and Anelia

Total, Primery System Conatruction $ B0R,0u5,
Total, Rlohmend Pistriet 4,433 579,

Mmhmm:umdmtumtptdm Specifio
project locetlon shown nay be shifisd,

Motion carrisd.



Moved by Mr. Revds, secomded Ly Mr. Barrow, that the tentative
alloocation of SUPPLEMENTAL Qonstruciien Punda for 1856.1957 for the
Saffolk Datrict be ag followst

Urban Pedersl-sid {exelusive of planxing ) $ ﬁ&e,
Matohing Urban Federal-zid - 256 89,858,
Rights of Vay, Tmterstats Sywtes 725, 000.
Fluming ' 64,153,
Total 1,008,082,
Bouts  County Dessriptiecq
INTERATATE SYNTEM
-t Smamec North Boporls-Frinos Oeorge Qonmty 6 484,726,
{In:h.im} Line
501 Oresnaville Eoporla By-pass 1,648,828.
(Tab.40L) i il
Total, Interstate Syatem Conatruoticnm §2,153,04B.
ARY OYSTEK
. oN
15 Yorthampton Bayview - Douth $ 118,191,
5 dames City Halocation to New Ferry Blip at
and Swrry Olass BEousw Poind 41,000,
s Southampton West Fraoklin - West 89,000,
James CLLy
ity of Hoate 165 (In Horfolk) - Reute BQ at
Norfolk apd [Attle Oreek ' 85,080,
Princess ione
Total, Primary System Constroction & 599,221,
Total, Suffallk Metrict §5,680,521,

Motlon cayrrled,



Moved by Senator Wright, setonded by Mr, Hawls that the tenta=
tive allocutien of SUPPLEMENTAL Cnmtruction Funds for 2968-1357 for the
Fredaricksburg Platrict, be as followst

trban Federal-sid (exnlusive of plamming) $ !4,%1.

Matohing Urban Federw)-ald - RS 2,100,

Rights of Way, Interstata Sysimm 263,100,

Plerming 21,410,

Total § g86,011,

Routs County Deguription
IRIERSTATE SYOTEN

¥ 1 Btafford Primoe Wllien County Iimne - South 4§ 651,984,
{Int.40L} _ ——

Total, Iatarstete System Ocostrmotion § 851,364,

Spoteylvania
Stafford
3 fpohxyivania Carrect Ascldént Prone Lecation
| Hesh of Fredaricksbarg 100, 000,
14 Mathews Potwesn Mathaws Court Houss and Susan 50,082,
2z M dd)lesux Bridge pver Urbtarmg Creeic 130,718,
Total, Primary System Cunstruction & 265,745,
' %otal, Fredericksburg Tistriot $1, 414, 520

‘FhsquiTensmt goverting locaticn of aystem not yet determined, Speclfie
projeat location shown way be shified, ,

Motion cwrTied.



Moved by Mr. Hawls, secondsd by Nr. Purrow, that the tentative
allocation of SUPPLEMEMTAL Constrioction Funds for 1966-1957 for the
Culpsper Dlgtriot be a8 follows:

Urban Federal-ald {emclusive of planming) 3 %ﬂ.
Kgtohing Urban Federal-ald - 255 '

{4neluding Arlingbon Oountyts BOK) 65,608 .
Rights of Way, Interstate System 1,058,000,
lenl.:f 79,2687,

Total s].'.'l 1:
Route County Desorjption
TREEASTATE SYSTEM

*9 & 211 Fairfax and Batwesn Certtrevills ant Jeinscille §1,688,405,
(Ich,.408) Prince
Wllimm

80 Teirfax CGrade Separction at Sewen Corners Y60, 000.
(Ixt,408)

50 Furfex Grade Depsraticn at Patriok Hemry Drive 1,200,000,
{Int.408) '

Total, Interstate Systen Conmtruction $5,65C,406.

PRIMAFY SXSTEM
N

50 and 17 Peugsler  Reloeation at Parie § 140,546,
Total, Primary Syatem Conatrustlon 4 148,548,
Total, Culpeper District $5,246 18,

Taqulrenents governing location of eystem not yet determinsd. Spesific |
project looatlon shown Ry he siiftad,

Motion carrled,



Yoved by Senetor Welsn, seconded by Mr, Flythe, that the temtse-
tive sllocation of SUPPLEMENFAL Construotion Funds for 1958-1957 for the

Staunton MHetriot be as follows:

Urban Federal-sld {exlusive of plaming)
Matohing Urban Pedersl-aid - BE¥
Mghta of Way, Interstate Jystem

Planning
Tatal
Bouty County Popoription
1 Rockinghem Harriscnburg By-pass

L
(Int.a02)

80 °  Allsghany Relocatlon of Chesepmake & Chlo
(Int.408) Railway Underpasa at Cliftondele

ANeghany Island Ford Bridge and Approashes
Total, Interstate System Construction

et

£40 Clurice Betwean foubls Toll Oste and
Hltu':tﬂng Ronte E‘n

80 -
{Int.408)

fotal, Primery System Construction
Tatal, Staumbon Matrict

s 5550,

© 15,258,

o, kR0, 800,

950,000,
231,000,
#1,001,600.

3 89,080,
4  $9,080,

46,550,070,

el renents govarming location of eywtem oot yet determined, Specific

project locaticn shosm mey be shifted,
Motion CmxTied,



78
176
m;ihuilaﬁ

ERCR

AFRBTIORMENT TO DISTHICTS OF AROVE COMSTRUCTION FUMDS - FISCAL YEAE 1957-19%0
L] LI 1 Aln’ . . el [] it KT .; Al Ty » ALY H Ly L - 4 F -p-q . - i
2 d

e

Secondayy Fuads {30 of Apporticueent )

INTERSTATE & PEDMGRY CORSTRUCTION FUMDS - FESCAL YEAR 19%T-1956
1958 Paderal-aid Interstate Punds

Tentative Allocatlon of
Total Frnds

State Fonds

1958 Federal-aid Primcy Funds
1958 Fedoral-aid

1558 Padersl-aid Urksn Funds

- i ] » »
[} .
Funds ot the begdas Based om Pactor of

Population of Citlen

af 5,000 or more, in

aocaydance with

Fodarnl-aid Highwmy
" Aek of 1958

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ

nnnnnn

lllllll

ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

ﬂigﬂﬁiii



JRUART OF INTHASTATE & FHIMARY COROTRUCTION FUNDS

ELSOAL YEAR, 1957-1950

City Street Fonde (Mileage Dasis) 8 ‘%"”
Urban Pedareleaid (Pwioding 549,998 for Plwmdng) 8,205, 065
Hotohing Yrban Federai-add 208 (Including Arlingten County’s SOF) 2,801,428
Fralisdnary Englmering | £, 000, 000
Rlghte of Way gtwal Primary n.m,mn} -

vterstate 9,418,000 15,878,000
Wew Signa and Signals 550,000
wﬂl 945,709
Laxdsoaping 505,000
Construotion 60,897, 4

Total $70, 100, (56



Moved by

Mr. May, ssoonded by Mr. Rawls, that the tentetdvs

slloontion of Interstate and Prinory Ocostruction Funda for the Rristel
DMstriot for J967-1358 be as Lollows:

FOUTY

L ]
{Int. 402}

=
>

oo By Beow

R.

City Strest Fuzia &mu-n Bamis)

Urban Federel-aid {(moslusiveé of planping)

Matching Urben Federaleald - 258

FPrealiminary neering

Righkts of 'lw Rural Primary $876,000
Interstate 785,400

Washington Tennsasee State Iine - Iast 42,550,261
& Smyth :
Yotal, Intarstate Syatem Joustrocilon #,550,261
_ $ 50,000
Tagewell  Village of Blshop (Sidewslks) 20,000
Russell & West Tazewsll - Wast [Hmmﬁm) 500, 000
Tazewsll
Tasewsll  Tisewell - Eluwflsld
{Asphaltie Comorste Surfacing) 55, 000
Bland Horth Side Brushy Mounhain {Reconstrustson)RO0,000
Wythe South Wytheville - Souwth '
@ephattic Comwrete Surfacing) 47,008
Wine Batween Appalachis and Horton
{Continue Rscenstruoction) & 75,000
Washington Damascus ~ West {Supplemental Allecation
for Recomstruction) 150,000
& gowverning lfooation &f syatem not yel determined., Speseifio

siaquirenent
project loestion showp may be shifiad,




41¢,58

A58

2 2

&7

Tasewell

Ruapell

Tazews]l
Russel]

Mokwmaon

Roase]l}

washington

Wout of Pristol - Weat {ResonsWraction)  $200,000

nfftuld - West (Reconstructd.on) 150, 000

Between Ruse Bl and Jonesville

(Ralogate Sactions) 200, 000

Indepepdenne - East (Reconstruction) £00,000

E.C.L. of Peprington Oup - Easb & Wead

{ S1aesalk) 10,000
Eart Norton - Bast (Supplenmental

Allocation for Reconstruction) 100,000

Went of Hland Oounty lins - West

{Continwa Reconstruction) 200, 000

Between S5t. Panl and Haulin (Rasonstruation)100,000

Pannars Cormer - West (Contime

Recanskrnotion) \ 110,000

Richlands - Nerth {Contimus Spet Imprevemset)S0,000

Rust of Scobt Coumty Iinm - Eaat :
{Continue Reconstraction) 00, 000

Betwnan Kontuaky State line and Reute B3
(Contirns Improvemsnt Through The Breska)  #0,000

Rebild Dridge over Ruassll Fork Bouth of ’
Hayei 85,000
Bushanan Sounhy Lina = Homaker '
{Continme Resonstruetion) 100,000
Yorfolk amd Westarn Ralluay Overpase at

Glade Springa apd New Commeotion to '

Route 11 511,854
Eotron Corner-Dasasous{Comtinge Immm}_ &0, 000

Town of Grundy (Curb, Cubter ent Sidewalk) 350,000



2} Wythe
Wise

Motlon carried.

Drundy -~ Esnbtieky et Iine
(Asphaltis Conerete sm-'rming) 3 100,000
Reserve -—M

Total, Rersl Primsry System Construction ﬂ.m,uﬁ

(Bovinaitve s Dron Yoleral-41d)

Ta be matched by Town
Town of Wytheville(Curb, Ontter & Sidewalk) 50,000
Tz of Big Stone Gsp{Correction of Droinage) 10,000
1957-56 Briwtol District Total 48,662,969




Detriot

Hoved by Mr, Flythe, saconded by Mr, May, that the tmntative
allosation of Interstats md Primary Construction Funde for the Salem

Loy 1957-1888 be an follouws:

City Strest Puxls {Mlleage Bamis)
Trban Fedaraleaid (exclusive of planming)
Matohing Trben Fedpral-eld - 258

Preliminary nesring )
Hghte of Hn?rrltwﬂ Primary - 3537,200
Interstate -  $12.400

New Biga =od Spwis

s e

328,068
152,528
R17,000

1,449,600
3%, 000
106,970

ETH

=11 & . Aty h
100 Bupplemental Allocation) £,757,261
(Int.a02) : -
Total, Interstuts Fwtem Goustruction &2, 787,261
1
. 8, 000
45 Bedford Naorth Bedford = North
(Widan snd Ease Curves) 75, 000
5% " Carroll South of Millsvilie - South
(Supplemental Allocation) 27,248
K2 Qarrell Fancy Cap - South (Reconstruwstlon) 281,000
52 Carroll  Toun of HLllsville { Supplemmtal Alloca-
tion for Curb, Gubter and Sidewslk from
Routa 58 -~ South 45,000
57 HBanyry Bussett - dest {Reconstruction) 100, 000
68 Patrick Wast Heory Cotmty Line - Weat i
{Contime reconstruction) $00,000
), Gllea Nerrows - Weat {Recomstruction) 100,819
220 Botetourt FHagle Rook = South (Asphaltie
Ocnirata Surd } 70,000
wBequl reneats looation of

Syatan 1ot yet determined, Specifio
prajeot locetlon showa may be shifted,



ROGE  COUNTY
R20 Franklin
R20 Franklin
R20D Hanry
R20  Hemry
& 58

21 Floyd
851X Craig
514 Montgomery
480 Badford
460 Badford
460 « Mles
480 Glles
50 les
&0 Badford

Hovion ciarried,

SALEM IV il va

AT
Raloostion at Becky Momnt -
{Supplemental Allocation) $ 300,000
Boones M1l - South
{Aephaltic Conorets Burfacing) 150, 000
Between Martinaville & Bassett Fork
(To Comtitme Resomstruction) 200, 000
Hew BHridge over Sxith River )
(Supplementel Alloostion} 500, 000
Teun of Floyd (Supplemsntal Allccation
for Gurb, Gubter snd Wideming) 22,000
Bridge snd Approschea Potta Crask 2t Palot
Bank {To ba stuppiewmbed with Forest
Righway Funds) 80,000
Toprovenent in Grounda of Virgimia Polye
toohrdo TnatdtutelContirme Improvesent 50,000

Wazt ElX Oresk-West{Escomstruction of Gap) 800,000
Wost Pedford - West {Supplesentsl

Allecation for Dusl-laming) 550,000
Pearisburg - Wast (Supplemental lloce-
tion for Four Lane Construction) 87,000

Town of Pearisbuorg (Supplemsntal Allooe=
ton for Curb, Outter and Strest Wideming)} &0,000
Reaconstymrtion of Cap in Fesbroke

{ Supplemental A11coation) 100, 000
Sotween Iynohburg amxi Big Island
(Continue Improvensnt of Sections) 190,000

Totel, Rural Primsry System Construction §5,044,057

1667-58 Salem Dietrict Total $5,968, 745




Moved by Mr, Watidna, seconded by Mr, Rawls, that the tentative
allocation of Interstate and Primsry Comstroction Funde for the Iynohurg
Diptrict for 1967-1958 be ag follows: :

AMOTNT

City Strest Fopnda (Mlleage Basts) % T, Be,

Urban Federaleaid {mxclngive of plenming) 209,780

¥atching Urban Pederal-aid - 258 104,585

Fraliminary 80,220
Righte of Way (Raral Primary - $588,900

nterstate -  § 15,190 506,080

Hew Slgne and = 26,000

_ 80,247

Lardzoaping 0o0

Total Eﬁ'@'

w REO Nelson dugnsta County Ling-Albsmarie Oounty
(Int.408} 1doe( Supplementsl Allseation) § 39,550
Total, Intorstate System Conmtruction $ 38,
m |1
8 Welsan North Woods MLil « Nartins Stors
 (Continue Recenstruction) $ 225,000
15 Princs Bdwerd Kingsville - Somth (Asphaltio
Concrete Surfacing) 73,000
16 Buckd nghem Sprouses Cormer = Shepparda {Supple-
rental Allooaticn for Recomstruetion) 150,494
' R8 Pittaylvania South Oretne » Scuth {(Continus
Raconstruction) 500, 500

ROA Camibell S.,0.L. Lynshturg-Route 20 {Supplemental
Allocation far Rural Section of tha

Lynchburg Mstribution Road) 500,000
£ Plitaylvaria Danville-Northwest ,

{Contirma Reconstrumtion) 405, 000
43 Canphell Badford County Iine-Fast(Improvement) 75,000
a8 Canpbell Town of Altavieta{Gontloue Curb, Gatier,

Sidewalk apd Street Wideming) 70, 000

Hequirements goverming loaation of Syatem not yet deterwined, Specific
project location shown mey buo ahdfted. _

15 Charlotte Barnes Junetion-Mecklezbure -
Gounty Lire (Reconstructicn) 100,000



T B

47 Charlotte
48 & Halifax
88
56 Halifax
58 Pitteylvania
b8 Plttaylvanie
80  Oumbarlard
297 Camphell
344 Halifmx

B80 Prince Edward

Betwesn Drakes Branch and Rpute 360 A
{Contirme Becomstruotion) 3 75,000
Charlotte Court House {(Curb and Guiter

South of Routs 40) 50,000

Overpass & Approachés Atlantio and
Dunville Radlrosd at ¥Virglline (Portial
Allocation for Wew Overpase) - 72,000

Esst Danville = East({Contirue Dual-laing} HEFS, 000
Weat Danville-Wert (Continne Dnal-leni n? 150,000
East Danville-Bast(Amphiltic Concrete

Sirfaring) 45,000
Improvenont in Cubarland Cowrt Hovse 76,000
West Lynohburg = Weat { satal

Allocrtion for Dualelaming &50,000

footteburg-Routs 360 (Contdnue Inprovement) 50,000

Wast Meherrin-West "
{ Continue Reconstruction) X753, 000

Houte 58 - Route 96
{ Asphaltin Concrwie Surfacing) 75,000

Total, Rurel Primary Systen Constructlon  $5,30R,494
15567-1958 Lynohtmrg Metriot Total $5,045, 158

Mokion oarried.




Moved Yy Mr, Barrow, seconded by Mr. Watkdns, that the tantative
allocation of Inbwrstate and Primary Construction Funda for the Ria
Tiatriat for 1967-1958 be asy followss :

ity Swreet Punds (Milesge Basls) | ﬂ-.%
Trban Pederal-wld (emslusive of planming) 664,826
Mataling Urbon Pederal-sid - 26§ © 582,418
of Yoy (Buea), Posuaryeh 521,000) 548,420
Rights
& Tnterstate  -§1,564.750) 2,185,750
Fow Digns and Sl grals 25,000
Lasdsoriing e oot
Lapdac aping
Peotal | S, 60
. . IBTERSTATE SYSTRM
= 503 Prinoe George Petersburg - South 4,994,230
{Imt, 401}
Total, Interstate Sysben Comgiruction $4,994,280

mial, xRy
| Diwwiddie Nortk mxmm
(Asphaltio Concrete Sarfacing) $ 75,000

5 Charles City Charles (Sty Court Houss - Rast
{ Supplesental Allocation-Reconatruction) 80,000

8 Goochland Moxmcan Fills-Grozier '
{Asphaltic Comorete Surfmaing) £0,000

10 Cheaterfleld Route 1 - Bast (Reconsiradtion ipoluding
Crvarpass Ssabogrd 4ir Iine Rellroad) 200,000

53 Henrico 'Hutmi:- Greendals-West Lawal

| {Ocntinue Reconstrustion) 265,574
56 Charles Ciby DBridgs over Jumes River near anmlll
& Prince Georga (Supplementel Aliceation ) £50, 000

56 Chesterfield Eridge and Approachss Appamstiox River
and City of  (City to bear i%s shars of cost om
Paterabirg 50.50 basin): 125,000

PHequlrements governing location of aystem not yet deterwined, Specific
project logation shown may be shified,




"'ﬁ‘m%

CHORD I STRICT

m‘“ﬁtmmumj . B %,
Routs 1 Towards Lawrenceville

{ Supplomerrtal Allooation) 25,000
Interssoidion Route 560-Intermection | -
Rorzte 460 {Reconstiruation) _ £00, 000

{Continme Reconstruotion) 200, 000

58 Meoklenburg Underpane and Approgches-Atlentic smd

Brunswick

5 8 2 g

Hamrico
&5686

e
&

Benrico

Timd ddie
Povhatan

£ & &

Motton varried,

Davllle Railroad at Beydten 200, 000
Lewrencevills By-Pasa(Partial ANosstion) 100,000

Chesterfield - West Riclmond-West{Continme Dual-Taming) 272,000
Prime GQoorge Route 460-Fort Lee (Recomstrustion) 50,000
'Mmrh'mtiun of Intarssction

(Supplemental Allosation) | 50, 00
West Richmond-lest (Supplemsntsal
Alocatlon-Reconstruction) 275,000

Chepterfisld Vest Richmond-West(Continme Dual-Laming) 300,000

West FordJlest{Continus Reconstrmotion). 150, 000

Ralocats Two Reverss Curves North of Rnuh
60 { fupplesental A1lcoation) 35,000

Total, Rural Frimmy Systen Constrtetion 32,952,574

1957-58 Riclmond District Total . §12,7M0,678
b r———



Moved by Nr, Rawla, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that the tentative
allocation of Inbebstate and Pricery Sonztructlon Funds for the Suffolk
Digtrict for 195%-1850 ba a5 followst

VIR SO

wm

# BOL
(Int.401)

-1 8
55
55
50
80

{ity Strast Funds Emm Baain) i, %m
Trban Pederal-oid (axcluxive of plaming) 1,219.
Matchng Urban Faderal-ald - 28% 800, 505
Prelin naxy neering EH,!BD
Tghts of Way (Bural Prisary - 5548,800)

Tnterstate = §1,21¢,870) 1,568,470
¥ew Signa and Bignals 75,000
Landes Rgd M o

ng

ﬂu'a]inl Bha'hl L:i.ml Sl.lprplmtll
Allooatdon) : $5, 644,001

Pobtal, Intarstate Sywtem Construstionds,544, 02T

rrass
$§ 10,000

Korthewpton  Bayvisw-South{ Supplementel dllccation

for Duadl-landng} 250,000
Horfolk & Frontage Roads on Military By-Fass
Frincess Arme ( Sopplementel Allocation) 50,000
Svrry and Bridge avl Apprasches Blackwater River
Bawpex {Supplemantal AXlocation) 200,000
Southawpton  Route 58-Bo; {Racon=truction

of Sectione 100, 000
Sussex Sepearelevation of Qurvas 50, 000
Southaspton  Town of Courtland (Curd and Gubter) £8,445

Princess Anne Bridge over Lynnhoven Inlst

{ Aupplemsntal Allocation) 500, D00

Wequirenentes goverming lovetion of aywtem not yet detarmined, Sperifis
projett location ahown way be ahifted,



SOFFOLE Tk CT (CONTINUDED
noom  commy T pmppn oo

80  York and West H1111imssburg-Wewt

Jmmes Clty (Continue Reconstruotdon) § 150,000

186  Forfolk Bridge ower Bouthern Brunch Elizsbeth
_ River {Supplemantsl Allceaticn) $00, 000

178 York Route 17-Goodwin Neok Avea( 11

Allocaticn for Revometruciion 80, 000

£58  Isle of Wight Somth Isle of Wight Comrt Houss-South
(Contirue Reconstrustion) 100, 000
?58  Southwspton Bridgs and Approaches Nottoway River £50,000

Total, Rursl Primary Syatem Constructicnd 1,078,445

1967-1968 Suffolk M strict Total m!m,asa
Motion carried,



Moved by Senator Wright, secondsd by Mr, Bewls, that the tenta-
tive allovation of Intergtate and Primary Construection Funds for the

Fredarioksburg Distriot for 1857-1358 be a9 follows:

ity Street Funds (Mlleage Basis)
frban Federal-ald (eoxclnsive of planrng)
Matohing Urben Federal-aid = 25

Praliminary
Rights of Way al Primary - $%580,500
: Interstate -~ §476,450
" Hewt Slgua mnd Slgnale
Flanrdng

ROTE  coNmT

* 1 Stafford
(Int,.400)

s 108,85

20,568
14,281
108,440

858,950
25,000

1,429,559

Total, Intaretate Systex Constructlonfl, 420,559

SYSTEM
@%ﬁwﬁm
| Spotaylverla sltle Concrete Smrfacing

& Stafford  on Sections - $ 100,000
3 King Georga ord County Llne-Eg=t
Reconstrutlon) 200, 000
14 Mathawe South Mathews Court House-Bayslde
{Comtirue Trprovemmt) 5,000
17 Gloucester  Qlowcester Point-Forth(Begin Dual-Laning) 500,000
17 Essax Teppabampok - Morth
{Asphaltic Comorete Sorfacing) 50, 000
17 Easex Raiss Fil1 at M, Ianding Creek '
ard Brookmnborougha Ont 51,000
17 &
360 Rasex Erays Fork - Ferth (Dugl Lanes) 250, 000
30 Fing ¥illiam West Point-North {Asphaltic
B Conorete Surfacing) 25,000
soquilravciis governdng location of sywtam not yet deternined,

project location shown may be phifted.

Spacific



-1 1 Warxhwaraland

P27  Middlesex

FE& Linc ayhar
860  Norihuesberland

560 Eing Wlligm

Eaat of W.0.L, Colomial Basch-foute
303 Supplemental Allccation for
Reconstrostion)

Bridge over Urbamna Cresk
{ Sopplemental Allocaticm)

Town of Bowling Oresm {Extend Cuzd
and Gutter to E.C.L.}

Idtwalton=Bouth (Reconmtrustion)

Eaet Heathaville-Zast
(Asphaltie Conoreta Sarfasing)

A¥latt-West (Resonstruction)

Rewarve

Total, Primary Syrstem Construstion
URBAN CONSIRUCTLON

{Bxoluslve of Urban Federai-sid)

Te be Metched by City

$ 200,000

200,000
86,000

5,000
100,000

100, 000
£00, 000

05, 088
2,158,068

idt.l Oliy of Prederiokshury Aspheltic Conerete Surfesing 4 20,000
1957+58 Frederlolwbury Matrict Tobal 34,845,198

Motlon carried.



Moved by Mr, Revie, seconded by Mr. Berrow, that the tentativs

allocation of Interstata apd Prinery
Diatriot for 1967-1958 be ap follows:

Conatroetieon Funds for the Culpaper

AMOUNY
{ity Strest Punds (Milesge Beeda)} $ 4132 158
Urban Federal-aid ilﬂlﬂlﬂ.ﬂ of plmying} Eu:m
Matchdng Urban Foderaleaid - REE
(Including Ariington Comty's 5(8) 452,217
Preliminary neaTing 584,760
Rights of Way (Bural Primery -4 Ens,?uug ’
Intaratats m.m,f?ﬂ E,E?B,J'.m
Hew Blgne and Slanalg 85, 000
184,008
P
+ 1 2,500, 000
(Int,400) e
RO & 811 Fairfax & Betroan Centraville and Gainesville 2,217,419
{Int,406) Prince WElliem {Supplememtal illocation)
#55 & 17 PFauquler Wost Marshell = Wash
(Int,405) (Bupplamental Allooation) 1,500,000
Total, YIntarstate System Copstruotion 6,217,410
Wi TR X u. (¥ _
1 Pairfax & Oocoquan Greek Briage (Slpglmtlsﬂ.
. Pringe Wliiem Allacation o Reploce Pler 80, 000
15 Taondom Lessburg-Nortk (Supplemental
Allocgtion for Reconstruntlion) 200, 000
¥  Fluvenns North Dixie-North (Recomstruotion) 100,000
15 &20 Culpeper Brandy-North anpd Sowth (Supplememtal
Alocation for Reconstruction) 150,000
17 Fanqul ar Dealaplena-Rorth{ Supplemertal . '
AYlocation) 250,000
20 Albemurls ]{?mﬂ.u 250 toward Barboureswillas
Supplagentsl A1locetion to Zass
Cirves and Wden Hridges) 50, 000

Hequirenents governing location
project locations shown may be

of aystem not yot determined., Spscifia
shified,



2o
A5
55
5O

"E BB

258

e87

244
250

0%

oy

e I ==
Paat Orange-Fasbt{Gontime numntrmﬂm)a%

Prircs William Nekasville North (& South{Reccnatruction) 90,478

Flurama

Fairfex
Falrfax

Rappahannodk

Fairfax

Arlington
Fd.rft‘n:
Albemarie

{ Supplemenrtal Allcoation) 93,168

{Soppilemental Allocxtion) 57,751
E,C.L. Lowlpa-Tust{Widem, Curb 4 Outter) 50,000
Middleburg-West (Zupplemsntal

Allocation for Reconstruction) 150, 000
Relosste ¥wo Curvea Feer Route 15

{8opplemental Aliocatlon) 40, 000
Langlay-Zast{ Supplemental Allocation

for Dual-Lane } 150, 000

Town of Vientw(Eupplemental Allication) 50,000

Page Sounty Line~East {Contlnue
Conatruotion of Climbing Lenes) 200,060

Woat Annandole-Weat (&?plm‘bll
Alloextion, Dun‘.l.-—Imi 500, 06O

(orract m-tinne- lt Noxth lblr:':llm S‘h. - 1a,000
South Remte :I.El:!'.l.‘llthe Ru.d)-suuth : |
{ Supplumenta] Allocation-Resomatrwotion) 70,000
Bridgs over Holmea Hun 80, 000

Route 29-Ronte 250( a:pplmtﬂ Alloce-
tlon to sxtend Charlottesvilla By-Pase) 500,000

Imrmt in ﬂruunﬂn ur ﬂ:ﬁ.mdty of

Virginix : ~£0,000
Total, lmrll Primary Systen Gmmuﬂ.nn 2,866,410
195758 m_::;.apn- Mstrict Total $15, 755, 692
w_

Motdon clrﬂiti.



Moved by Senstor Nelmon, secunded by Mr. Flythe, that tha Tenta-
tive A)Jloeaticn of Interatate and Prisary Construcilon Funds for the
Staunten Datrict for 1957-1958 be az foilowe:

City Strest Funds slﬂ.lum Baslw) 3 %9
Orban Fadargl-wld (excluxdve of plawdng) 207,491
Matohlng Urbar Federglesld - 258 108, 745
Preliminary B?ﬂu'im . 400,720
Righta of Way (Rursl Prizary - § 408,000)
(Intarstete - §2,278,680) 2,687,880
Wew Signy and Signals 50, 000
Flamming 180, 09
Landwaxpdng : 45
Total T
i:li COomTy

* 11 Rookingham

It 402) $5, 000, 000
*magm J Allsghany  West Clifton Fargs - West 1,858, (56
' Total, Intarstata Bystem Construstion #6,888,055

PHL MSHY
oM
1b Alleghany m%gu aver Oreek {To be
fupplementad with Forest Hlghwey Famds)} 75,000

59 Rocldbhridge TRoakderidgs Puthe Towsrd Lexington

N { Reconstrustion} 100,000
5% Bath oot of Werm Springs Wounkein - East
{Continus Reconatruotion) 200, 000
4% theanandoahh  Routs 11 toward Oolwmbia Furnese
_ {Coptinus Reoonsdruotion) 90, 000
50 Prederick  West Minchester-West (Supplemsntal
AMlecation for Reconstamotlon) 500, 000
SO & Clavkm Asbby Gep-Wast {Supplemsrital
17 ﬂlnnnmn for Reconstructlon) 160, 000

80 Rookhadidge DBatween Buena Viata snd Lexlogton
{ Supplemental A3lecation-Beconstructivn) £50,000

stequiTements governing locatlon of Syntem not yst determined, Specific
arojaot looetions ohown may be shiftad,




ih

211
220

22
258
-]

540

540
540

540

e

Shenandoah

Roclkingham
Rocklnghss

BEoald ngham
Clarke

Page
Auguata

Clerke

Mation carried,

$ 80,700
VWost Page County Iine-West (Clinbing :
Lata on Masssputten Mommbain) 500, 000
Covington - North (Asphaltic
Comerete Sorfacing) 50,000

' Brldge over Heye Cresk Worth of Browmsborg 100,000

Hroadway - Route 12 (Supplesental Allocation) 100,000

Soutk Roube 53-South {Supplementsl '
Allocation 4o Contdmws Improvemsnt) 75,000
Town of Blkton (Sidewalk on

Fridge over Elke Run) 5,000
Batwesh Dunble Toll Gate and Waterloe,

Routa 5O {Sopplemental 11iocation) 105,800

Toams of Stenlay(Curb, Guttar and Sidewallms} 20,000
Ssath of Orottoes-South

( Aspheltic Comorete Surfaoing) 50,000
Powm of Berryville(Curb, Outier and Wdaning) 80,000
Ranarve . EBI_E
Total, Rurdl Primary Syetem Construction #,?11',53_4
1957-56 Staunton Piatrict Total $15,297, 768




PUBRLIC HEARINGS
Publio hearings on the Tambative ilocstions wlll ba held ap fullows:

: For the Salsm, Bristol, Stamrton and Iynehbmrg Districta, tha
hearinge will be held in the sudtitordunm of the Appulachlien Hlectric
Pouer Cowpeny Bullding, corner ef Fronklin Rosd and Mirst Seeeb, £.4.,
Roanoke, Virginin, on Thursdey, May 2, at 0:30 AN. Districte will be
baard in the following order: - .

Splen Distriot

Bristal District

Stemmton MHetrlct

) Lynohbrg Dlstrlct.
Tor the Riclmond, Frederiaoksbwrg, Culpepear and Suffolk

™ atricba, the hearings will dbe held in the Frat Floor Auditoriunm
of the Central Highway 0fflce Bullding, 1221 East Brosd Street, Richmond,
Virginla, on Fridesy, May 5, at 9s00 A M. Districts will be hasrd in
the following order: ,

flehnond M gtrlct

Frodarickeburg District

Culpeper Matrdot

fuffolk Tdetrict.

The Comlanion adjomrned the meeting at 12:20 and proceeded
to tha Hotel Redeigh for lunch.

The next mesting of the Commission 1a acheduled for May 1-3
in Rosnoke and Flchnomd.

Attented -

—Cupferfe



